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Executive Summary

HDR, on behalf of the Kansas City Streetcar Authority (KCSA) and City of Kansas City, Missouri
(KCMO), retained Hg Consult, Inc. (Hg) to conduct a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
(Phase | ESA) of approximately 2.7 acres of largely undeveloped land located in and near the
Columbus Park neighborhood, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri (collectively referred to as
the Site or Property).

Location. Located in KCMO, the Property consists of mostly undeveloped land with five separate
parcels of property near the Columbus Park neighborhood and the Missouri River riverfront area.
The total sum of the area of these properties is approximately 2.7 acres in size and is currently
owned by the following entities:

Property Description Owner

110 Holmes Street (Mostly undeveloped with City of KCMO
half of a storage building along south boundary
and billboard on middle of fenced Property.)

114 Holmes Street (Majority of fenced Property | City of KCMO
occupied by other half of storage building and
paved area.)

203 Holmes Street (Undeveloped) City of KCMO

603 E 1% Street (Mostly undeveloped with a Kansas City Power & Light (KCP&L)
fenced area at north boundary containing KCP&L
Cherry Terminal Station that supplies nitrogen o
an underground cable.)

Right of way under and on either side of the City of KCMO
Heart of America Missouri River Bridge
(Undeveloped)

Guiding Standards. This Phase | ESA was performed in general conformance with the scope and
limitations of the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice E1527-
13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process and the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) standards for
All Appropriate Inquiries (AAl). Any exception to or deletion from this practice or significant data
gaps are described in Sections 1.4 and 1.5 of this report.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment: KC Streetcar VMF Expansion Page | 1



Scope of Work. The scope of work for the Phase | ESA included:

A visual inspection and photographic documentation of the Property, performed on April
5, 2019;

Interviews with the Property contacts;

Review of pertinent background and historical information;
Review of on-site activities;

Observation of property and surrounding land use; and

Review of a regulatory database report.

Assessment Results. Based on the review of historical sources, a field reconnaissance, interviews
and a database search of potentially hazardous waste sites Hg identified the following:

The 110/114 Holmes Street Property was first developed in the late 1800’s with
residential dwellings and a store. Starting in the early 1960’s a variety of businesses
occupied the current VMF warehouse building and included salvage, electrical repair,
construction, radiator, and sheet metal companies. The potential for use and disposal of
solvents and petroleum products this Property is considered a Recognized Environmental
Condition (REC).

The adjacent existing VMF facility was used by a wood furniture builder from about 1896
to prior to 1969. The woodworking company likely used glues, varnishes, paints and
stains for its furniture. The site was later used by a freight lines company, which likely
performed some repairs and maintenance activities. The potential for use and disposal of
solvents and petroleum products at this upgradient site is considered a REC.

Geotechnical borings completed at the adjacent existing VMF facility in August 2013
showed fill containing asphalt, concrete, brick, and charcoal covered the site to a depth
of 29 feet bgs. Though no indications of environmental spills were noted in the boring
log, fill of unknown origin containing debris is considered a REC. Based on visual
observations of the 110 Holmes Street Property it is likely that both the 110 and adjacent
114 Holmes Street Property is also underlain with fill of an unknown origin.

Recommendations included in this report were developed through the investigative procedures
described in Section 1, Introduction; these findings should be reviewed within the context of the
limitations provided. The following statement is required by ASTM Standard as a positive
declaration of whether RECs were found:

Hg Consult, Inc. has performed Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations
of ASTM E 1527-13 of the property located at 110, 114 and 203 Holmes Street; 603 E 1°*
Street; and right of way under and on either side of the Heart of America Missouri River
Bridge, Kansas City, Missouri. Any exceptions to or deletions from these practices are
described in previous sections of the report. This report has revealed indications of RECs in
connection with the Property.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment: KC Streetcar VMF Expansion Page | 2
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Based upon the identification of RECs for the Property and our understanding that new facilities
will be constructed on the Property, Hg makes the following recommendation:

e [fitis anticipated that groundwater will be encountered during construction activities,

groundwater sampling prior to starting work is recommended. Collection of groundwater
samples will allow for the determination of water quality for dewatering permits, should
they be needed. Soil sampling may be needed to evaluate whether the soil poses a health
hazard to construction workers at the Property and that fill is disposed of properly.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment: KC Streetcar VMF Expansion Page | 3
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Section 1 - Introduction
1.1 Purpose

The purpose of the Phase | ESA was to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) in
connection with the Property. The ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 defines a REC as:

The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on, or at a property: 1) due to any release to the environment; 2)
under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or 3) under conditions
that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis
conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.

The KCSA and City of KCMO are interested in purchasing the KCP&L property and developing the
other properties, which the City owns, for the expansion of the existing KC Streetcar VMF.

1.2  Scope of Work
The scope of work for this project included the following primary tasks:
e Task 1: Acquisition and Review of Data on the Historical Use of the Property
e Task 2: Environmental Agency List Review
e Task 3: Site Reconnaissance
e Task 4: Interviews
e Task 5: Contacts with Local Officials
e Task 6: Data Analysis and Reporting of Results
1.3  User Reliance

This report has been prepared for use solely by HDR, the Federal Transit Administration (FTA),
the KCSA, the City of KCMO and its lenders and affiliates, and shall not be relied upon by or
transferred to any other party, or used for any other purpose, without the express written
authorization of Hg Consult, Inc.

1.4 Deletions, Deviations, & Data Gaps

The intent of the Phase | ESA was to make an all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership
and uses of the Property consistent with good commercial or customary practice and to permit
FTA, KCSA, and KCMO to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner
defense to Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA)
liability.

This Phase | ESA did not deviate from general requirements set forth in the ASTM Standard
Practice E1527-13 and EPA’s AAl with no exceptions identified.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment: KC Streetcar VMF Expansion Page | 4
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1.5 Limitations

In evaluating the Property, Hg has also relied upon representations and information furnished by
individuals, agencies, and companies noted in the report with respect to existing operations and
property conditions and the historic uses of the Property to the extent that the information
obtained has not been contradicted by data obtained from other sources. Accordingly, Hg
accepts no responsibility for any deficiency, misstatements, or inaccuracy contained in this
report as a result of misstatements, omissions, misrepresentations, or fraudulent information
provided by the persons interviewed or documents reviewed.

Hg’s objective is to perform work with care, exercising the customary thoroughness and
competence of earth science, environmental, and engineering consulting professionals, in
accordance with the standard for professional services for a national consulting firm at the time
these services are provided. The opinions expressed are based on the probability for occurrence
of environmental related liability, based on limited information and limited scope of services. It is
important to recognize that even the most comprehensive scope of services may fail to detect
environmental conditions and potential liability at a particular site. Therefore, Hg cannot act as
insurers and cannot “certify or underwrite” that a site is free of environmental contamination,
and no expressed or implied representation or warranty is included or intended in this report
except that the work was performed within the limits prescribed with the customary
thoroughness and competence of our profession.

The passage of time, manifestation of latent conditions, or occurrence of future events may
require further exploration at the Property, analysis of the data, and reevaluation of the findings,
observations, conclusions, and recommendations expressed in the report.

The findings, observations, conclusions, and recommendations expressed by Hg in this report are
limited by the scope of services and should not be considered an opinion concerning the
compliance of any past or current owner or operator of the Property with any federal, state, or
local law or regulation. No warranty or guarantee, whether expressed or implied is made with
respect to the data reported or findings, observations, conclusions, and recommendations
expressed in this report.

1.6 Hg Qualifications

This Phase | ESA was performed, prepared, and managed by Mr. David Kocour, a Senior
Environmental Scientist. Mr. Kocour is a Certified Environmental Professional (CEP) with over 30
years of experience as an environmental scientist. Mr. Kocour has extensive experience in Phase
| ESAs and Phase Il Environmental Site Investigations, environmental compliance, environmental
sampling, and various other environmental services. Mr. Kocour has performed hundreds of
Phase | ESAs and due diligence related projects for numerous governmental and commercial
clients. Mr. Kocour’s resume is included in Appendix H.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment: KC Streetcar VMF Expansion Page | 5
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Section 2 — Property Description

2.1 Location

Property description information was obtained from various sources during this ESA. The
Property consists of five locations as described in Table 1. Current ownership information for the
Property as of April 1, 2019 is also provided in Table 1.

Table 1: Property Descriptions and Ownership

Property Description Owner(s)

110 Holmes Street (Mostly undeveloped with half
of a storage building along south boundary and
billboard on middle of fenced Property.)

City of KCMO

114 Holmes Street (Majority of fenced Property
occupied by other half of storage building and
paved area.)

City of KCMO

203 Holmes Street (Undeveloped) City of KCMO

603 E 1st Street (Mostly undeveloped with a
fenced area at north boundary containing KCP&L
Cherry Terminal Station that supplies nitrogen o an
underground cable.)

Kansas City Power & Light (KCP&L)

Right of way under and on either side of the City of KCMO
Heart of America Missouri River Bridge
(Undeveloped)

2.2 Description of Property Vicinity

The Property is located in Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri in and near what is known as the
Columbus Park neighborhood. The area boundaries of the Property generally include the historic
alignment of Locust Street/Lane on the west, 3" Street on the south, the historic alignment of
Charlotte Street on the east and 1°' Street on the north. The neighborhood itself is surrounded
by primarily commercial/industrial/high density residential uses.

The neighborhood includes a diverse mix of urban (very high density) uses, transportation
infrastructure, open space, under-utilized properties, brownfield sites, industrial facilities,
commercial facilities, single family residential and high density residential. The neighborhood is
located in a section of Kansas City that has a long history of mixed use development and is close
to the area where the original city of Kansas City was first founded. The neighborhood can be
described generally as part of what once was the Missouri River bluffs that still has some steep
slopes that drain to the north towards the Missouri River floodplain.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment: KC Streetcar VMF Expansion Page | 6
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2.3  Description of Structures, Roads & Other Improvements on the Property
Current conditions observed at each location are summarized below:

110 Holmes Street

The majority of this Property is an undeveloped gravel and broken asphalt lot with a portion of a
storage building at its south boundary. The single story concrete block building is used by the
Kansas City Streetcar Authority for parts storage. The Property is fenced, has a billboard post in
the middle of the undeveloped portion of the Property, and has an underground natural gas line
near its northeast corner. The slope of the north Property boundary is covered in debris
consisting of broken rock, concrete and brick which would indicate that the Property has been
constructed over fill.

114 Holmes Street

The majority of this Property is occupied by the other half of the storage building that is also
present on the 110 Holmes Street Property. The single story concrete block building is used by
the Kansas City Streetcar Authority for training purposes and parts storage. The Property is
fenced and has a newly paved asphalt area in front. A stormwater drain is located near the
southern boundary along with an old stone and concrete block wall.

203 Holmes Street

This Property is an undeveloped lot with grassy vegetation that slopes to the north and has a
steep slope near its east boundary.

603 E 1°" Street

This Property is for the most part an undeveloped vegetated north facing slope. A portion of the
Property near the north boundary includes a fenced gravel lot containing a nitrogen station for
an underground KCP&L cable.

Right of Way on Either Side and Under Heart of America Missouri River Bridge

This Property, with the exception of bridge piers is an undeveloped lot with grassy vegetation
and rock and concrete fill that slopes to the north and west. The Property is also occupied by
homeless individuals with tents and domestic trash present throughout the Property.

2.4  Current Uses of the Property and Adjoining Properties

Current uses of the Property and adjoining properties as previously described generally consist
of a mix of commercial, high density residential and industrial uses and are summarized in the
table below:

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment: KC Streetcar VMF Expansion Page | 7



Table 2: Current Uses of the Property and Adjoining Properties

Property

East

West

North

South

110 Holmes Street (Mostly
undeveloped with half of a
storage building along south
boundary and billboard on
middle of fenced Property.)

Holmes Street and Sprint Data
Center, 899 E 1* Street.

Undeveloped and KCP&L
Cherry Terminal Station
(nitrogen supply station for
underground cable), 903 E 1%
Street.

East 1% Street; Pave-It
(paving company), 720 E 1%
Street; fenced unoccupied
Missouri Department of
Transportation (MoDOT)
property.

Kansas City Streetcar Authority
(storage and training building),
114 Holmes Street.

114 Holmes Street (Majority
of fenced Property occupied
by other half of storage
building and paved area.)

Holmes Street and Sprint Data
Center, 899 E 1* Street.

Undeveloped portion of 903 E
1% Street Property.

Kansas City Streetcar
Authority (storage building),
110 Holmes Street.

Multi-use trail; Kansas City
Streetcar Authority (vehicle
maintenance facility), 600 E 3™
Street.

203 Holmes Street
(Undeveloped)

Undeveloped hillside.

Holmes Street and Kansas
City Streetcar Authority
(vehicle maintenance facility),
600 E 3" Street.

Sprint Data Center, 899 E 1
Street.

Maximus Signs (sign shop), 205
Holmes Street.

603 E 1st Street (Mostly
undeveloped with a fenced
area at north boundary
containing KCP&L Cherry
Terminal Station that supplies
nitrogen o an underground
cable.)

Kansas City Streetcar Authority
(storage and training building),
110 and 114 Holmes Street.

Right of way under the Heart
of America Missouri River
Bridge undeveloped with
bridge piers.

East 1* Street and fenced
unoccupied MoDOT
property.

Kansas City Streetcar Authority
(storage building), 110 Holmes
Street.

Right of way under and on
either side of the Heart of
America Missouri River Bridge
(Undeveloped)

KCP&L Cherry Terminal Station
(nitrogen supply station for
underground cable), 903 E 1%
Street.

Veolia Energy (power plant),
115 Grand Boulevard.

East 1* Street; KCMO right
of way near Heart of
America Bridge; single story
brick warehouse/storage
building, 500-502 E 1*" St.

KCMO right of way near Heart
of America Bridge.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment: KC Streetcar VMF Expansion
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Section 3 — Records Review

Hg obtained and reviewed environmental and physical setting records and historic information in
an effort to identify RECs in connection with the Property. The following subsections are
narrative descriptions of the records obtained and reviewed.

3.1  Physical Setting Sources and Information
3.1.1 Soils and Geology

According to the “Soil Survey of Jackson County, Missouri”, the soils at the Property consist of
Urban Land, bottomland soils with O to 3 percent slopes.

According to a publication released by the State of Missouri Division of Geological Survey and
Water Resources entitled Geology of Kansas City Group at Kansas City, Kansas City, Missouri and
the Geological Map of Missouri (2003), the Property is located in a 150-mile-wide band of
outcropping Pennsylvanian rocks that extends in a north-south direction through western
Missouri and eastern Kansas. The beds exhibit a very gentle prevailing dip to the west-northwest.
The escarpments are made by the edges of hard limestone that slope gently westward. Jackson
County bedrock consists of deposits of limestone and shale of the Kansas City Group along the
Kansas and Missouri Rivers. The Kansas City Group comprises one of the four groups that
comprise the Missouri Series. In general, the Missourian Series contains an array of thick shale
and limestone formations that separate assemblages of thinner alternating beds of limestone
and shale and is one of the five series in the Pennsylvanian System of the Mid-Continent. More
than 300 feet of the Pennsylvanian beds are well exposed at Kansas City. The weathered
limestone, shale and sandstone of the upper Pennsylvanian System, along with loess deposits,
glacial sediments, and alluvial sediments form the parent material from which soils of Jackson
County are derived.

A previous ESA completed for the existing VMF (HDR,2013) states that geotechnical borings
completed in August 2013 indicated that the surface of the existing VMF consisted of lean clay
fill material that contained asphalt, concrete, brick and charcoal. The depth of fill increased from
a few feet at the north boundary of the existing VMF site to 29 feet at the central portion of that
site. Bedrock consisting of alternating layers of limestone and shale was encountered from 38.5
feet below ground surface (bgs) to 73.3 feet bgs. It is likely that similar conditions exist at the
Property addressed in this ESA given the history of use and proximity of the Property to the
existing VMF.

3.1.2 Topography

According to the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) Kansas City (1996) Quadrangle topographic map,
the Property is located at an approximate elevation of 781 feet above mean sea level (msl). The
general topography of the Property is flat but gently sloping to the north towards the Missouri
River.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment: KC Streetcar VMF Expansion Page | 9
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3.1.3 Regional and Local Groundwater Conditions

According to a publication released by the State of Missouri Division of Geology and Land Survey
entitled Groundwater Resources of Missouri, regionally the Property is located within the West-
Central Missouri Groundwater Province which is defined by the Missouri River. The groundwater
resources of this province are meager. Pennsylvanian-age bedrock units are locally capable of
yielding modest quantities of marginal quality groundwater. The greatest groundwater potential
is alluvial and drift-filled pre-glacial valley deposits along the northern edge of the province.

As the Property area is located in close proximity of the Missouri River, groundwater flow is
influenced by the topography and river which flows to the northeast. The primary groundwater
gradient direction in the study area is expected to be from south to north/northeast toward the
Missouri River. A previous geotechnical investigation for the existing VMF (TSi Engineering, Inc.
2013) revealed that groundwater in geotechnical borings was encountered between 25.5 bgs
and 44 feet bgs. It is likely that similar conditions exist at the Property addressed in this ESA
given the proximity of the Property to the existing VMF.

3.2 Standard Environmental Record Sources

There is no single comprehensive source of information available that identifies all known or
potential sources of environmental contamination in the study area. Therefore, to identify and
evaluate sites that may potentially contain hazardous materials, petroleum products, or other
sources of contamination, a federal and state government database search was conducted by
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), dated April 2, 2019. The database search included
over 100 different environmental databases including sites identified or evaluated as federal or
state Superfund sites; facilities that generate, store, treat or dispose of hazardous wastes; solid
waste landfills; facilities that have active, closed, or leaking aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) or
underground storage tanks (USTs); sites actively undergoing cleanup; spills involving potentially
hazardous materials; and a number of other activities that might be an indicator of a hazardous
condition.

A copy of the database report is provided in Appendix A. Due to the volume of information
contained in the EDR report it has been reviewed and summarized in Table 3 and the discussion
below.

Table 3: Summary of Environmental Database Search

FEDERAL

SEMS SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks 1 0
hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment: KC Streetcar VMF Expansion Page | 10



g
Consult
B Inc 22

and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s
Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly known as CERCLIS, renamed SEMS by the EPA in
2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous waste
sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
(CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase or
possible inclusion on the NPL.

CERCLIS/
NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management
System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest
under the Federal Superfund Program based on available
information. The list was formerly known as the
CERCLIS/NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in
2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment
work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change
and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites
have been removed and archived from the inventory of
SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of
EPA’s knowledge, assessment or other considerations
require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The
decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that based upon
available information, the locations is not judged to be a
potential NPL site.

RCRA/
CORRACTS

CORRACTS is a list of hazardous waste handlers with
Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA) Corrective
Action Activity. This report shows which nationally-defined
corrective action core events have occurred for every
handler that has had corrective action activity.

RCRA/SQG

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system,
providing access to data supporting RCRA of 1976 and the
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.
The database includes selective information on sites which
generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by RCRA. Small quantity

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment: KC Streetcar VMF Expansion
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generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg
of hazardous waste per month.

RCRA/
CESQG

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system,
providing access to data supporting RCRA of 1976 and the
HSWA of 1984. The database includes selective
information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat
and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by RCRA.
Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs)
generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than
1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

RCRA Non-

Generator

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system,
providing access to data supporting RCRA of 1976 and the
HSWA of 1984. The database includes selective
information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat
and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by RCRA.
RCRA non-generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

10

us
BROWN-
FIELDS

This database is EPA’s listing of Brownfields properties
from the Cleanups in My Community program which
provides information on Brownfields properties for which
information is reported back to EPA, as well as areas
served by Brownfields grant programs.

25

SMARS

SMARS currently houses information for Superfund,
Federal Facility, Brownfields, Voluntary Cleanup Program
and other state response programs.

STATE

LUST

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) Site List — A
variety of Native American Tribes and agencies including
the Missouri Department of Natural Resources (MDNR)
provides a computer generated database of LUSTs within
the specified area based on LUST incident reports and
cleanup actions underway.

11

UST/AST

Underground Storage Tanks (UST) Site List — A variety of
Native American Tribes and agencies including the MDNR
provides a computer generated database of USTs within
the specified area based on UST registrations. These

14

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment: KC Streetcar VMF Expansion
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databases also include registered aboveground storage
tanks (ASTs).

AUL

The AUL database is a listing of sites maintained in a MDNR
database with activity and use limitations that include both
engineering and institutional controls.

VCP

The Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) listing is maintained
by several Native American Tribes and the MDNR. It is a
listing of sites participating in the VCP.

BROWN-
FIELDS

The BROWNFIELDS Site List is maintained by several Native
American Tribes and the MDNR. Brownfields are sites
where redevelopment and reuse is hampered by known or
suspected contamination with hazardous substances.
While many brownfield sites are minimally contaminated,
potential environmental liability can be a problem for
owners, operators, prospective buyers and financial
institutions. Because of the large amount of these sites,
their economic impact especially in heavily industrial areas
is substantial.

EDR PROPRIETARY

EDR MGP

The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database
includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas
plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas
sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to
1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used
as fuel. These used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of
coal, oil and water that also produced a significant amount
of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-
volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are
potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was
frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of
soil and groundwater contamination.

EDR US
Hist Auto

EDR provides a search of selected national business
directories for potential gas stations/filling stations/service

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment: KC Streetcar VMF Expansion
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Stat stations.

EDR US EDR provides a search of selected national business
Hist directories for potential dry cleaner sites. 1 0
Cleaners

Hg reviewed the listings identified within the database search area. However, none of the listings
were of concern to the Property as identified in Table 3 above based on factors such as distance,
hydraulic gradient, geology, or clean-up status.

3.3 Historical Use Information

Hg reviewed reasonably ascertainable and practically reviewable historic information concerning
the Property and adjoining properties. The potential sources of historical information that were
investigated by Hg included the following:

Aerial Photographs

Historic Topographic Maps
e Fire Insurance Maps
e |ocal Street Directories
e Fire Department Records
3.3.1 Aerial Photographs

Historical aerial photographs were obtained from Google Earth imagery, as well as from the
previous ESA (HDR, 2013) for the existing VMF, and reviewed for evidence of activity or features
that might suggest the potential for waste disposal. Historical aerial photographs from the years
1955, 1957, 1963, 1969, 1970, 1979, 1983, 1985, 1991, 1995, and a majority of the years
between 2002-2018 were reviewed and are included in Appendix B.

Information obtained from the aerial photography is summarized below:
1955-1957

Industrial properties in and around the Property have been developed while the Property itself
appears to be undeveloped.

1963

The 114 Holmes Street Property has been developed with one building, while the other
Properties still appear undeveloped.

1969

Areas northwest and west of the 114 Holmes Street Property appear to have small scale
development and/or surface disturbance.
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1970-1979

In addition, to the building on the 114 Holmes Street Property another small building appears to
have been constructed on the 110 Holmes Street Property (i.e., 1970 photo).

1983-1985

Several piles for construction of the Heart of America Missouri River Bridge are present on the
western half of the Property (1983) and then the roadway has been added to the piles for the
bridge (1985).

1991

Construction of the new bridge on the west side of the Property has been finished. Other
Property uses remain unchanged.

1995-2018

The Property is mostly unchanged from the 1991 aerial photograph with the exception of the
construction of the existing VMF facility occurring in the 2014 aerial photograph.

3.3.2 Topographic Maps

Hg Consult reviewed historic topographic maps of the Property and surrounding areas to
determine past land uses. The topographic maps were obtained from a previous ESA report
(HDR, 2013) and the topographic maps available for review included the years 1894, 1935, 1940,
1948, 1957, 1964, 1970, 1975, 1991, and 1996.

Copies of the topographic maps are provided in Appendix C. Information obtained from the
topographic maps is summarized below:

1894
The City of Kansas City, railroads to the north and the Property has been developed.
1935

Development continued around the Property with the railroad tracks running through and
adjacent to the Property.

1940-1948

The Property remains unchanged from the 1935 topographic map. The highway west and
through a portion of the Property had been widened.

1957-1975

The Property remains unchanged from the 1948 topographic map with the exception of the
addition of what appears to be a small structure on the northeast corner of the 110 Holmes
Street Property on the 1957 topographic map.
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1991

The Property remains unchanged with the exception of a new bridge to the west and running
through the Property which had been constructed.

Due to the density of urban development individual structures are no longer depicted on the
topographic maps in the vicinity of the Property.

1996
The Property is unchanged from the 1991 topographic map.
3.3.3 Fire Insurance Maps

In the late nineteenth century, the Sanborn Company began preparing maps for use by fire
insurance companies. These maps indicated construction materials for specific structures and
the presence of flammable materials. These maps were updated and expanded geographically at
various periods during the twentieth century, primarily for areas of dense development. Sanborn
Fire Insurance Maps from 1896, 1905, 1909, 1939, 1950 and 1969 were available for the
Property (Appendix D). The following is a summary of the review.

110 Holmes Street
e 1896 and 1905- Occupied by multiple dwellings and several small outbuildings.
e 1909 — Occupied by multiple dwellings and a store.
e 1939 — Occupied by a fire damaged dwelling and several flats.
e 1950 — Occupied by three flats.
e 1969 — Occupied by a wholesale grocery warehouse.

114 Holmes Street
e 1896, 1905, and 1909 — Occupied by multiple dwellings.
e 1939 and 1950 —Occupied by one dwelling.
e 1969 — Undeveloped.

203 Holmes Street
e 1896 — Occupied by a dwelling at east boundary.
e 1905, 1909, 1939, 1950 and 1969 — Property is undeveloped. On 1939 map a Kansas City
Power & Light Company converter station is located immediately south of the Property.

603 E 1* Street
e 1896 and 1905 — Occupied by three kiln buildings associated with a brick yard.
e 1909, 1939, and 1950 — Property is undeveloped.

Right of Way Under and on Either Side of the Heart of America Bridge
e 1896 and 1905 — Occupied by brick yard drying shed, engine room and mixer.
e 1909 — Property is undeveloped.
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e 1939 and 1950 — Occupied by two dwellings and a 30-foot high concrete retaining wall.
Locust Street Trafficway has been constructed at west property boundary.
e 1969 — Undeveloped accept for 30-foot high concrete retaining wall.

3.3.4 Local Street Directories

City Directories include listings of residents, businesses and professional concerns organized
both alphabetically by name similar to a telephone book, and alphanumerically by street name
then specifically by street address. City Directories were obtained from EDR and included
information published by Gates City Directory, Cole Information Services, R.L. Polk & Company
and EDR’s digital archives. Directories reviewed included the years 1909, 1920, 1925, 1930,
1935, 1940, 1945, 1951, 1956, 1961, 1966, 1970, 1975, 1980, 1985, 1990, 1995, 2000, 2006,
2010 and 2014 (Appendix E).

A summary of addresses and occupants of potential environmental concern for the Property
addresses is summarized below:

110 Holmes Street

e Olson Foundation Repair, Olson Quality Contractors, and Skyline Roofing (2006)
e R&S Sales Co. (salvage — 1985)

e Mitchell Sales Co. (salvage — 1980)

e Roberts Sales Co. (salvage — 1970-75)

e Railroad Salvage (1966)

114 Holmes Street

e ETD (electrical repair — 1985)

e Farmer Asphalt Paving Co. (1980)

e Beacon Auto Radiator Co. (1966)

e Whitlow Sheet Metal Works (1961)

203 Holmes Street

e None identified

603 E 1°' Street

e None identified

A summary of addresses and occupants of potential environmental concern for the Property at
nearby addresses is summarized below:
e Show Case Works/Jackson Mfg. Co. (wood shop) —620-622 E 3" (adjacent south of
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110/114 Holmes and 603 E 1% Street, 1920-1961)
e KC Power & Light Co. (substation) —205-207 Holmes Street (adjacent south of 203
Holmes Street Property and southeast of 110/114 Holmes Street Property, 1920-1961)

3.3.5 Fire Department Records

Hg submitted an information request letter to the Kansas City, Missouri Fire Department (KCFD)
regarding information concerning fires, spills, environmental permits, citations, or other
incidents of environmental significance at the Property.

The KCFD response also indicates no permits have been issued for the installation or removal of
any fuel storage tanks within the last four years.

3.3.6 KCP&L Records

Hg contacted KCP&L regarding the history and use of the 603 E 1°" Street Property. An email
response dated April 3, 2019 was received from Mr. Chris Koch, KCP&L Manager Substation
Engineering. The response simply stated “KCP&L has no historical information on the parcel itself,
only the fenced in Cherry Terminal Station established in 1959. The station supplies nitrogen to an
underground pipe type cable”.

3.3.7 Historical Site Summary

The Property was undeveloped over time for the 203 Holmes Street Property. From
approximately 1896-1905 most of the area on either side and under the existing Heart of
America Missouri River Bridge and 603 E 1°" were occupied by a brick yard. After that period of
time the Heart of America right of way remained undeveloped with the exception of bridge piers
and in 1959 up through the present the 603 E 1° Property was the site of the KCP&L Cherry
Terminal Station. The 110/114 Holmes Street Property was first developed in the late 1800's
with residential dwellings and a store. Starting in the early 1960’s a variety of businesses
occupied the current VMF warehouse building and included salvage, electrical repair,
construction, radiator, and sheet metal companies.
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Section 4 — Property Reconnaissance

4.1

Methodology and Limiting Conditions

A property reconnaissance was performed for each Property parcel and visible portions of
adjoining properties to obtain information indicating the likelihood of identifying RECs in
connection with the Property parcels. The property reconnaissance was performed on April 5,

2019.

As required by ASTM E1527-13, the following items were evaluated during the inspection:

Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Product Container Use;
Storage Tanks;

Odors;

Pools of Liquid;

Drums;

Unidentified Substance Containers;
PCBs & Mercury;

Pits, Ponds or Lagoons;

Stained Soil or Pavement;

Stressed Vegetation;

Solid Waste;

Potable Water Supply;
Wastewater & Stormwater;

Wells;

Septic Systems; and

Adjoining Property Observations.

The photographic inventory of the property reconnaissance is included in Appendix G.

4.2

Property Site Reconnaissance Results

A summary of site reconnaissance observations by individual target properties is described

below:

110 Holmes Street

The majority of this Property is an undeveloped gravel and broken asphalt lot with a portion of a
storage building at its south boundary. The single story concrete block building is used by the
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Kansas City Streetcar Authority for parts storage. The Property is fenced, has a billboard post in
the middle of the undeveloped portion of the Property, and has an underground natural gas line
near its northeast corner. The slope of the north Property boundary was covered in debris
consisting of broken rock, concrete and brick which would indicate that the Property has been
constructed over fill. A trash dumpster was noted near the northeast corner of the storage
building and contained metal shavings produced through a process of balancing the steel wheels
of streetcars.

114 Holmes Street

The majority of this Property is occupied by the other half of the storage building that is also
present on the 110 Holmes Street Property. The single story concrete block building is used by
the Kansas City Streetcar Authority for training purposes and parts storage. What may be vinyl
asbestos tile (VAT) was observed on the floor areas of this portion of the building. This material is
non-friable and doesn’t present a health hazard unless ground, chipped or otherwise abraded.
The Property is fenced and has a newly paved asphalt area in front. A stormwater drain was
noted near the southern boundary along with an old stone and concrete block wall. The storm
drain had a cut off hose protruding from it. According to Mr. Donald Spencer who accompanied
the environmental professional on the site reconnaissance the hose is what’s left of a closed
circuit television camera that was put down the drain for a visual inspection, but couldn’t be
retrieved due to a collapsed storm sewer line. As a result, the line was cut and left in place.

203 Holmes Street

This Property is an undeveloped lot with grassy vegetation that slopes to the north and has a
steep slope near its east boundary. Three pole mounted electrical transformers were noted near
the southwest corner of this Property. The transformers were not labeled as to whether or not
they contained PCB'’s, but there was no visible evidence of leakage or staining observed.

603 E 1°" Street

This Property is for the most part an undeveloped vegetated north facing slope. A portion of the
Property near the north boundary includes a fenced gravel lot containing a nitrogen station for
an underground cable.

Right of Way on Either Side and Under Heart of America Missouri River Bridge

This Property, with the exception of bridge piers is an undeveloped lot with grassy vegetation
and rock and concrete fill that slopes to the north and west. The Property is also occupied by
homeless individuals with tents and domestic trash noted throughout the Property.
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Section 5 — Interviews

Per ASTM E1527-13 and AAl, the user, typically a company representative with detailed
knowledge of the facility is tasked to assist the environmental professional in identifying
potential RECs associated with the Property. In general each interviewee was asked if they were
the owner or operator of the Property, how long they had been familiar with the Property, if
they were aware of any environmental liens filed or recorded against the Property, if any activity
or use limitations have been filed or recorded against the Property, what they knew about the
historical use of the Property, knowledge of specific chemicals that are present or were once
present on the Property, spills or chemical releases that have taken place on the Property, and
any environmental cleanups that may have taken place on the Property. The following is a
summary of interviews conducted in association with this study.

Tom Gerend, Executive Director, KC Streetcar Authority (KCSA), 600 East 3 Street, KCMO

Hg conducted a personal interview with Mr. Gerend on April 5, 2019. Mr. Gerend stated that he
has been familiar with the Property since 2012, that he was not aware of any environmental
liens against the Property, that he was not aware of any activity or use limitations filed against
the Property, the only history of the Property he was aware of was that the 110 and 114 Holmes
Street Property was vacant in 2016 when the KCSA moved into the current VMF. Mr. Gerend
further stated that he had no knowledge of specific chemicals present or once present on the
Property, not aware of any chemical spills/releases that may have occurred on the Property, and
was not aware of any environmental cleanups that have taken place on the Property other than
the removal of fill in association with site prep for the existing VMF.

Donald Spencer, Director of Safety and Security — KC Streetcar, Herzog Transit Services, Inc., 600
East 3rd Street, KCMO

Hg conducted a personal interview with Mr. Spencer on April 5, 2019. Mr. Spencer also
accompanied the environmental professional on the site reconnaissance of the Property. Mr.
Spencer stated that he has been familiar with the Property since 2016, that he was not aware of
any environmental liens against the Property, he was not aware of any activity or use limitations
filed against the Property, was not aware of the history of the Property. Mr. Spencer further
stated that he had no knowledge of specific chemicals present or once present on the Property,
not aware of any chemical spills/releases that may have occurred on the Property, and was not
aware of any environmental cleanups that have taken place on the Property.

Jason Waldron, Engineering Section Head, Public Works, 414 East 12t Street, KCMO

Hg conducted a telephone interview with Mr. Waldron on April 8, 2019. Mr. Waldron stated that
he has been familiar with the Property since 2012, that he was not aware of any environmental
liens against the Property, that he was not aware of any activity or use limitations filed against
the Property, the only history of the Property he was aware of was that the 110 and 114 Holmes
Street Property was vacant in 2016 when the KCSA moved into the current VMF. Mr. Waldron
further stated that he had no knowledge of specific chemicals present or once present on the
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Property, not aware of any chemical spills/releases that may have occurred on the Property, and
was not aware of any environmental cleanups that have taken place on the Property other than
the removal of fill in association with site prep for the existing VMF.
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Section 6 — Findings & Conclusions

Hg has performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of the ASTM
Practice E1527-13 and the EPA standards for AAl of the KCSA proposed VMF expansion
properties located at 110, 114 and 203 Holmes Street; 603 E 1 Street, and KCMO right of way
under and on either side of the Heart of America Missouri River Bridge in Kansas City, Jackson
County, Missouri (Site or Property). Any exceptions to, or deletion from, this practice or
significant data gaps are described in Sections 1.4 and 1.5 of this report.

6.1 Findings

Based on the review of historical sources, a database search, field reconnaissance, and
interviews general findings of this assessment include the following:

e The 110/114 Holmes Street Property was first developed in the late 1800’s with
residential dwellings and a store. Starting in the early 1960’s a variety of businesses
occupied the current VMF warehouse building and included salvage, electrical repair,
construction, radiator, and sheet metal companies. The potential for use and disposal of
solvents and petroleum products this Property is considered a REC.

e The adjacent existing VMF facility was used by a wood furniture builder from about 1896
to prior to 1969. The woodworking company likely used glues, varnishes, paints and
stains for its furniture. The site was later used by a freight lines company, which likely
performed some repairs and maintenance activities. The potential for use and disposal of
solvents and petroleum products at this upgradient site is considered a REC.

e Geotechnical borings completed at the adjacent existing VMF facility in August 2013
showed fill containing asphalt, concrete, brick, and charcoal covered the site to a depth
of 29 feet bgs. Though no indications of environmental spills were noted in the boring
log, fill of unknown origin containing debris is considered a REC. Based on visual
observations of the 110 Holmes Street Property it is likely that both the 110 and adjacent
114 Holmes Street Property is also underlain with fill of an unknown origin.

6.2 Opinions

Hg has reviewed all of the stated data sources which are part of the ASTM Standard. Based upon
the review of the data, Hg has developed the following professional opinions:

e Historical use of solvents and petroleum products likely occurred at the 110/114 Holmes
Street Property and upgradient adjacent VMF site. Based on the time period the sites
were used for industrial purposes, it is likely that housekeeping and disposal practices for
these products may have resulted in releases at these sites which have persisted on or
migrated downgradient toward the Property.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment: KC Streetcar VMF Expansion Page | 23



g
Cons_ul't
B Inc o2

6.3 Conclusions

Based upon the above-detailed findings and opinion, Hg concludes that RECs have been
identified for the Property, as enumerated in Section 6.1, Findings. The following statement is
required by ASTM Standard as a positive declaration of whether RECs were found:

Hg Consult, Inc. has performed Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations
of ASTM E 1527-13 of the property located at 110, 114 and 203 Holmes Street; 603 E 1°*
Street; and right of way under and on either side of the Heart of America Missouri River
Bridge, Kansas City, Missouri. Any exceptions to or deletions from these practices are
described in previous sections of the report. This report has revealed indications of RECs in
connection with the Property.
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Section 7 — Recommendation

Recommendations included in this report were developed through the investigative procedures
described in Section 1, Introduction; these findings should be reviewed within the context of the
limitations provided.

Based upon the identification of RECs for the Property and our understanding that new facilities
will be constructed on the Property, Hg makes the following recommendation:

e [fitis anticipated that groundwater will be encountered during construction activities,
groundwater sampling prior to starting work is recommended. Collection of groundwater
samples will allow for the determination of water quality for dewatering permits, should
they be needed. Soil sampling may be needed to evaluate whether the soil poses a health
hazard to construction workers at the Property and that fill is disposed of properly.

The ASTM Standard states that a conforming Phase | report is valid for a period of 180 days, and
may be updated during the 180 days to 1-year time frame. The Phase | report is valid for use in
any of the CERCLA defenses only if it is updated within this time frame. If greater than 1 years
passes from the final report date, the Phase | effort would need to be repeated to remain in
compliance with the ASTM Standard and the All Appropriate Inquiry protection.
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Section 8 — Signature

“l, David L. Kocour, declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.1 CFR 312. | have the specific
qualifications, education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history,
and selling of the subject property. | have developed and performed all the appropriate inquiries
in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

David L. Kocour, Senior Environmental Scientist

e

Signature

April 12, 2019

Date
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

114,110 & 203 HOLMES STREET AND 603 E 1ST ST
KANSAS CITY, MO 64106

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 39.1125830 - 39° 6’ 45.29”
Longitude (West): 94.5770970 - 94° 34’ 37.54”"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 15

UTM X (Meters): 363646.0

UTM Y (Meters): 4330246.0

Elevation: 781 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 6725963 KANSAS CITY, MO

Version Date: 2015

North Map: 6723759 NORTH KANSAS CITY, MO
Version Date: 2015

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140904, 20150629
Source: USDA
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
114,110 & 203 HOLMES STREET AND 603 E 1ST ST
KANSAS CITY, MO 64106

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al SPRINT 101 HOLMES RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 34, 0.006, NE
A2 SPRINT KANSAS CITY S 101 HOLMES LUST, UST, SPILLS, AIRS Lower 34, 0.006, NE
A3 CENTRAL FEED & GRAIN 616 E 1ST ST SEMS-ARCHIVE Lower 83, 0.016, NNE
B4 LYLE ROCK COMPANY Ml MINES Lower 140, 0.027, West
C5 ALLIED CALLAWAY 720 E3RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 217,0.041, ESE
C6 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 720 EAST 3RD ST UST Higher 217,0.041, ESE
D7 UNKNOWN 600 E 3RD. STREET UST Higher 234, 0.044, South
B8 VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS 115 GRAND BLVD RCRA-CESQG Lower 252, 0.048, West
9 KANSAS CITY COLD STO 500 E 3RD ST RCRA-SQG, LUST, UST Higher 317, 0.060, SW
E10 COLUMBUS PARK - MOLL 701 EAST 3RD STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 356, 0.067, SSE
Ell KC ROUTE SERVICES 300 HOLMES US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 418, 0.079, SSE
E12 COLUMBUS PARK - COME 300 CHARLOTTE STREET  US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 420, 0.080, SE
C13 VACANT LOT - 301 CHA 301 CHARLOTTE STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 424, 0.080, ESE
El4 CUMMINGS TONY CLNR 312 HOLMES EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 430, 0.081, SSE
D15 COLUMBUS PARK: 601 E 601 E. 3RD STREET 31 US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 461, 0.087, South
D16 KC CUSTOM METAL 601 EAST 3RD STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 461, 0.087, South
F17 COLUMBUS PARK - MOLL 311 CHARLOTTE STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 498, 0.094, SE
G18 KIM SON RESTAURANT 315 CHERRY US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 547, 0.104, South
F19 COLUMBUS PARK REDEVE 400 & 401 CHARLOTTE VCP, SMARS Higher 576, 0.109, SE
H20 SPIRE MISSOURI INC S 901 E 1ST ST STATION RCRA-CESQG Lower 580, 0.110, ENE
21 WURZER JOHN GARAGE 306 LOCUST EDR Hist Auto Higher 583, 0.110, SSW
H22 KANSAS CITY COAL GAS 101 CAMPBELL ST. AND VCP, SMARS Lower 615, 0.116, ENE
G23 COLUMBUS PARK - MDOT 401 CHERRY US BROWNFIELDS Higher 621, 0.118, South
G24 MO HIGHWAY & TRANSPO  CHERRY AND 4TH LUST, UST Higher 622, 0.118, South
G25 MODOT 4TH & CHERRY M 601 E4TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 634, 0.120, South
F26 COLUMBUS PARK - 810 810 EAST 4TH STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 637, 0.121, ESE
G27 TOMMIES AUTO REPAIR 400 CHERRY ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 641, 0.121, South
128 COLUMBUS PARK - MDOT 407 HOLMES US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 656, 0.124, SSE
G29 COLUMBUS PARK - MDOT 401 HOLMES STREET US BROWNFIELDS Higher 664, 0.126, SSE
130 COLUMBUS PARK - MOLL 400 CHARLOTTE STREET  US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 703, 0.133, SE
F31 COLUMBUS PARK - MOLL 401 CHARLOTTE STREET  LUST, UST, US BROWNFIELDS, RCRA NonGen / NLR,... Higher 736, 0.139, SE
J32 ROBERT FOSTER LIVING 201 GRAND AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 749, 0.142, WSW
F33 PARKING LOT - 404 CA 404 CAMPBELL US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 752, 0.142, ESE
J34 RIVER WHARF GRAND AND 2ND AVE LUST, UST Higher 765, 0.145, WSW
H35 SPIRE MISSOURI INC S 990 E 1ST ST STATION RCRA-CESQG, FINDS Lower 777,0.147, ENE
K36 B KS FLEET SUPPLY | 316 OAK RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 781, 0.148, SW
137 700 EAST 5TH STREET 700 EAST 5TH STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 783, 0.148, SSE
L38 VACANT - 410 CAMPBEL 410 CAMPBELL US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 812, 0.154, SE
139 708 EAST 5TH STREET 708 EAST 5TH STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 812, 0.154, SSE
5607783.2s Page 2



Target Property Address:

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

114,110 & 203 HOLMES STREET AND 603 E 1ST ST

KANSAS CITY, MO 64106

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

140 706 EAST 5TH STREET 706 EAST 5TH STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 815, 0.154, SSE
41 BARRETT PITCH PLANT, CAMPBELL ST AT FRONT  VCP, SMARS Lower 824, 0.156, NE
M42 KANSAS CITY COAL GAS BLK OF GUINOTTE AVE, EDR MGP Lower 826, 0.156, ENE
M43 KANSAS CITY COAL GAS E 1ST ST & CAMPBELL SEMS Lower 826, 0.156, ENE
M44 KANSAS CITY COAL GAS NE OF INT OF GILLIS EDR MGP Lower 826, 0.156, ENE
M45 KANSAS CITY COAL GAS NE OF INT OF RT 9 AN EDR MGP Lower 826, 0.156, ENE
146 PARKING LOT - 600 EA 600 EAST 5TH STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 838, 0.159, SSE
L47 PITTALA HOME 416 CAMPBELL STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 880, 0.167, SE
K48 UNITED METRO INC 301 GRAND LUST, UST Higher 896, 0.170, SW
L49 PARKING LOT - 816 EA 816 EAST 5TH STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 925, 0.175, SE

50 UNITED METRO INC 301 GRAND AVENUE AST Higher 931, 0.176, SW

51 PACKAGING CORPORATIO 136 MAIN ST UST Higher 1026, 0.194, WSW
N52 PERMA FIX ENVIRONMEN 422 OAK ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1033, 0.196, SSW
53 STOWERS PAINTING INC 918 E5TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1102, 0.209, ESE
54 MINES Lower 1117, 0.212, NNE
N55 RIVER MARKET CONOCO 500 OAK UST Higher 1125, 0.213, SSW
056 GUINOTTE MANOR 1007 EAST 4TH STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1151, 0.218, ESE
N57 KANSAS CITY MAINT LO 4TH AND CHERRY UST Higher 1169, 0.221, SSW
58 ASHLAND ON 3RD STREE 106/110 EAST 3RD STR VCP, SMARS Higher 1179, 0.223, WSW
P59 MISSOURI RIVER DREDG MINES Lower 1211, 0.229, WNW
P60 MISSOURI RIVER DREDG MINES Lower 1216, 0.230, WNW
P61 HUB MATERIALS SAND & MINES Lower 1221, 0.231, WNW
62 CITY MARKET THE 20 E5TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1234, 0.234, SW
063 300 GILLIS STREET 300 GILLIS STREET US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1242, 0.235, East
Q64 NINE PUMP CONOCO 522 LOCUST AST Higher 1249, 0.237, SSW
Q65 COMMERCIAL LEASING 522 LOCUST RCRA NonGen / NLR, US AIRS Higher 1249, 0.237, SSW
R66 SPIRE MISSOURI INC G 223 N GILLIS ST RCRA-CESQG, FINDS Lower 1304, 0.247, East
R67 KANSAS CITY (CENTRAL 223 GILLIS LUST, UST, VCP, SMARS Lower 1304, 0.247, East
68 GOOCH BRAKE (FORMER) 506 GRAND BLVD AUL, VCP, SMARS Higher 1438, 0.272, SSW
69 GUINOTTE MANOR PUBLI 1100 E. 4TH STREET SMARS Higher 1769, 0.335, East
70 ABANDONED WAREHOUSE 501 TROOST LUST, UST, SPILLS Higher 1905, 0.361, ESE
71 R. DENNIS FOWLER-EST 601 MCGEE LUST, UST Higher 2189, 0.415, SSW
72 BULK DISTRIBUTION CE 151 WYANDOTTE ST SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 2251, 0.426, WSW
73 WYANDOTTE 300 PROJEC 300 WYANDOTTE STREET VCP, SMARS Higher 2394, 0.453, WSW
S74 MCCOWN GORDON HEADQU 422 ADMIRAL VCP, BROWNFIELDS, AIRS, SMARS Higher 2396, 0.454, South
S75 422 ADMIRAL PROPERTY 422 ADMIRAL US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 2396, 0.454, South
76 COLOR WORKS COMPANY 100 E 7TH ST. LUST, UST Higher 2448, 0.464, SSW
7 DOWNTOWN TEXACO SERV 600 MAIN ST LUST, UST Higher 2568, 0.486, SW
78 CITY ENVIRONMENTAL | 901 WOODSWETHER RD SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA NonGen /.. Lower 5127, 0.971, WSW

5607783.2s
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF.__ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS .. Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INSTCONTROL._________ Sites with Institutional Controls

ERNS.___ . Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS. ____ .. Registry of Confirmed Abandoned or Uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/ILF. ... Permitted Facility List

TC5607783.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST. .. Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
INDIAN LUST. ______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMAUST. _____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY._ ... Solid Waste Recycling Facilities

HISTLF ... Solid Waste Facility Database List

INDIANODL ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL._.____________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL. .. Environmental Emergency Response System
DELSHWS. _________________. Registry Sites Withdrawn or Deleted

USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ____ . Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS. ... Environmental Response Tracking Database
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ____ ... Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD. . ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCH LIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

TC5607783.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP.___ . Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO_____ . ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. _____ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT._________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

ECHO.______ ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

DOCKETHWC_ _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

AIRS. .. Permit Facility Listing

ASBESTOS. _____ . ... Asbestos Notification Listing

COALASH. . ___. Coal Ash Disposal Sites

DRYCLEANERS.____________. Drycleaners in Missouri Listing

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing

NPDES. . ... Permitted Facility Listing

MORRC._____ ... Certified Hazardous Waste Resource Recovery Facilities

UlC. ... Underground Injection Wells Database

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGAHWS. ... Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGALF ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. . ... Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/06/2019 has revealed that there is 1 SEMS
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

KANSAS CITY COAL GAS E 1ST ST & CAMPBELL ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) M43 216
Site ID: 0702246
EPA Id: MOD985769058

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a

given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential

NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/06/2019 has revealed that there
are 2 SEMS-ARCHIVE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

BULK DISTRIBUTION CE 151 WYANDOTTE ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) 72 344
Site ID: 0700957
EPA Id: MOD049574692

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CENTRAL FEED & GRAIN 616 E 1ST ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A3 17
Site ID: 0700928
EPA Id: MOD041143512
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CITY ENVIRONMENTAL | 901 WOODSWETHER RD WSW 1/2 -1 (0.971 mi.) 78 361
EPA ID:: MOD981706856

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-SQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

KANSAS CITY COLD STO 500 E 3RD ST SW O - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) 9 40
EPA ID:: MOD029874484

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there are
4 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS 115 GRAND BLVD W0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) B8 34
EPA ID:: MOD000766931

SPIRE MISSOURI INC S 901 E 1ST ST STATION ENE O - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) H20 104
EPA ID:: MOR000512392

SPIRE MISSOURI INC S 990 E 1ST ST STATION ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) H35 189
EPA ID:: MOR000512400

SPIRE MISSOURI INC G 223 N GILLIS ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) R66 317

EPA ID:: MOD985771617
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/06/2018 has revealed that there are 11
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

KANSAS CITY COLD STO 500 E 3RD ST SW O - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) 9 40
Facility 1d: ST0003131

MO HIGHWAY & TRANSPO CHERRY AND 4TH S0-1/8(0.118 mi.) G24 115
Facility 1d: ST5800250

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLL 401 CHARLOTTE STREET  SE 1/8-1/4 (0.139 mi.)  F31 155

Facility 1d: ST0003233
Date Of NFA Letter From DNR: 2006-04-27 00:00:00

RIVER WHARF GRAND AND 2ND AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) J34 185
Facility I1d: ST5800155

UNITED METRO INC 301 GRAND SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) K48 228
Facility 1d: ST0003317

ABANDONED WAREHOUSE 501 TROOST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.) 70 327

Facility 1d: ST0021016
Date Of NFA Letter From DNR: 2014-12-19 00:00:00

R. DENNIS FOWLER-EST 601 MCGEE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.415 mi.) 71 336
Facility 1d: ST0009349

COLOR WORKS COMPANY 100 E 7TH ST. SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) 76 351
Facility Id: ST5700160

DOWNTOWN TEXACO SERV 600 MAIN ST SW 1/4-1/2 (0.486 mi.) 77 354

Facility I1d: ST0003020
Date Of NFA Letter From DNR: 1998-10-29 00:00:00

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SPRINT KANSAS CITY S 101 HOLMES NE O - 1/8 (0.006 mi.) A2 9
Facility 1d: ST0006202
Date Of NFA Letter From DNR: 2005-02-25 00:00:00

KANSAS CITY (CENTRAL 223 GILLIS E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) R67 321
Facility 1d: ST0011334

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST: Underground Storage Tank Information.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/06/2018 has revealed that there are 12 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 720 EAST 3RD ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) C6 23
Facility 1d: ST0020250
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Tank Status: Removed

UNKNOWN 600 E 3RD. STREET S0-1/8 (0.044 mi.) D7
Facility 1d: ST0021986
Tank Status: Removed

KANSAS CITY COLD STO 500 E 3RD ST SW O - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) 9
Facility I1d: ST0003131
Tank Status: Removed

MO HIGHWAY & TRANSPO CHERRY AND 4TH S0-1/8(0.118 mi.) G24
Facility 1d: ST5800250

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLL 401 CHARLOTTE STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) F31
Facility 1d: ST0003233
Tank Status: Removed

RIVER WHARF GRAND AND 2ND AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) J34
Facility I1d: ST5800155

UNITED METRO INC 301 GRAND SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) K48
Facility 1d: ST0003317
Tank Status: Permanently Closed in place
Tank Status: Removed

PACKAGING CORPORATIO 136 MAIN ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) 51
Facility 1d: ST0003198
Tank Status: Removed

RIVER MARKET CONOCO 500 OAK SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) N55
Facility 1d: STO007969
Tank Status: Removed

KANSAS CITY MAINT LO 4TH AND CHERRY SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) N57
Facility I1d: ST0012050
Tank Status: Removed

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID

31

40

115

155

185

228

241

287

298

Page

SPRINT KANSAS CITY S 101 HOLMES NE O - 1/8 (0.006 mi.) A2
Facility 1d: ST0006202
Tank Status: Permanently Closed in place
Tank Status: Removed

KANSAS CITY (CENTRAL 223 GILLIS E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) R67
Facility I1d: ST0011334
Tank Status: Removed

AST: Aboveground Petroleum Storage.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/30/2018 has revealed that there are 2 AST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID

321

Page

UNITED METRO INC 301 GRAND AVENUE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 50
Facility 1d: 5928

NINE PUMP CONOCO 522 LOCUST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) Q64
Facility Id: 5685

241

312
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
AUL.: Sites that have institutional controls.

A review of the AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/31/2019 has revealed that there is 1 AUL
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

GOOCH BRAKE (FORMER) 506 GRAND BLVD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.272 mi.) 68 326

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Site Listing.

A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/31/2019 has revealed that there are 8 VCP
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

COLUMBUS PARK REDEVE 400 & 401 CHARLOTTE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) F19 103
Facility Status: Cert. of Completion Issued

ASHLAND ON 3RD STREE 106/110 EAST 3RD STR WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 58 301
Facility Status: Active/Investigation

GOOCH BRAKE (FORMER) 506 GRAND BLVD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.272 mi.) 68 326
Facility Status: Cert. of Completion Issued/AULs

WYANDOTTE 300 PROJEC 300 WYANDOTTE STREET WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) 73 346
Facility Status: Cert. of Completion Issued

MCCOWN GORDON HEADQU 422 ADMIRAL S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.) S74 347

Facility Status: Cert. of Completion Issued

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

KANSAS CITY COAL GAS 101 CAMPBELL ST. AND ENE O - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) H22 107
Facility Status: Active/lnvestigation

BARRETT PITCH PLANT, CAMPBELL ST AT FRONT NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) 41 215
Facility Status: Cert. of Completion Issued

KANSAS CITY (CENTRAL 223 GILLIS E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) R67 321

Facility Status: Active/lnvestigation

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site List

A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/31/2019 has revealed that there is
1 BROWNFIELDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MCCOWN GORDON HEADQU 422 ADMIRAL S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.) S74 347
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA'’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/17/2018 has revealed that there
are 25 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLL 701 EAST 3RD STREET SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) E10 43
ACRES property ID: 27385

KC ROUTE SERVICES 300 HOLMES SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) Ell 59
ACRES property ID: 27345

COLUMBUS PARK - COME 300 CHARLOTTE STREET SE 0 -1/8 (0.080 mi.) E12 65
ACRES property ID: 27390

VACANT LOT - 301 CHA 301 CHARLOTTE STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) C13 76
ACRES property ID: 27346

COLUMBUS PARK: 601 E 601 E. 3RD STREET 31 S 0-1/8(0.087 mi.) D15 81
ACRES property ID: 235829

KC CUSTOM METAL 601 EAST 3RD STREET S 0-1/8(0.087 mi.) D16 84
ACRES property ID: 27383

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLL 311 CHARLOTTE STREET SE 0-1/8 (0.094 mi.) F17 89
ACRES property ID: 27361

KIM SON RESTAURANT 315 CHERRY S 0-1/8(0.104 mi.) G18 97
ACRES property ID: 27362

COLUMBUS PARK - MDOT 401 CHERRY S0-1/8(0.118 mi.) G23 108
ACRES property ID: 27365

COLUMBUS PARK - 810 810 EAST 4TH STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.121 mi.) F26 119
ACRES property ID: 27388

COLUMBUS PARK - MDOT 407 HOLMES SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 128 128
ACRES property ID: 27368

COLUMBUS PARK - MDOT 401 HOLMES STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.) G29 136
ACRES property ID: 27366

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLL 400 CHARLOTTE STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) 130 144
ACRES property ID: 27363

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLL 401 CHARLOTTE STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) F31 155
ACRES property ID: 27343

PARKING LOT - 404 CA 404 CAMPBELL ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) F33 180
ACRES property ID: 27367

700 EAST 5TH STREET 700 EAST 5TH STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) 137 194
ACRES property ID: 27384

VACANT - 410 CAMPBEL 410 CAMPBELL SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) L38 200
ACRES property ID: 27369

708 EAST 5TH STREET 708 EAST 5TH STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) 139 205
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ACRES property ID: 27387

706 EAST 5TH STREET 706 EAST 5TH STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) 140 210
ACRES property ID: 27386

PARKING LOT - 600 EA 600 EAST 5TH STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) 146 218
ACRES property ID: 27364

PITTALA HOME 416 CAMPBELL STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) L47 223
ACRES property ID: 27381

PARKING LOT - 816 EA 816 EAST 5TH STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) L49 236
ACRES property ID: 27389

GUINOTTE MANOR 1007 EAST 4TH STREET ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) 056 293
ACRES property ID: 27382

300 GILLIS STREET 300 GILLIS STREET E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) 063 307
ACRES property ID: 27344

422 ADMIRAL PROPERTY 422 ADMIRAL S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.) S75 349

ACRES property ID: 14034

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that
there are 10 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ALLIED CALLAWAY 720 E3RD ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) C5 19
EPA ID:: MOD985772649

MODOT 4TH & CHERRY M 601 E4TH ST S0-1/8 (0.120 mi.) G25 118
EPA ID:: MOR000526137

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLL 401 CHARLOTTE STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) F31 155
EPA ID:: MOD981711096

ROBERT FOSTER LIVING 201 GRAND AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) J32 177
EPA ID:: MOR000030734

B K S FLEET SUPPLY | 316 OAK SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) K36 193
EPA ID:: MODO082137340

PERMA FIX ENVIRONMEN 422 OAK ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) N52 247
EPA ID:: MOD985821768

STOWERS PAINTING INC 918 E5TH ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) 53 284
EPA ID:: MOR000005330

CITY MARKET THE 20 E5TH ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) 62 305
EPA ID:: MOR000532648

COMMERCIAL LEASING 522 LOCUST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) Q65 312
EPA ID:: MODO004857777

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SPRINT 101 HOLMES NE O - 1/8 (0.006 mi.) Al 8
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EPA ID:: MOP000502708

MINES: This data set contains names, locations and additional data for active Industrial Mineral
Mines permitted with the Missouri Department of Natural Resources, Division of Environmental Quality, Land
Reclamation Program. Industrial Mineral Mines permitted are rock quarries, clay pits, sand and gravel pits, or
in-stream sand and gravel operations.

A review of the MINES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2018 has revealed that there are 5
MINES sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
LYLE ROCK COMPANY MI W 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) B4 18
Not reported NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) 54 286
MISSOURI RIVER DREDG WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) P59 302

MISSOURI RIVER DREDG
HUB MATERIALS SAND &

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.)
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.)

P60
P61

303
304

SMARS: SMARS currently houses information for Superfund, Federal Facility, Brownfields Voluntary
Cleanup Program and Missouri’s other state response programs.

A review of the SMARS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/03/2019 has revealed that there are 9
SMARS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
COLUMBUS PARK REDEVE 400 & 401 CHARLOTTE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) F19 103
ASHLAND ON 3RD STREE 106/110 EAST 3RD STR WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 58 301
GOOCH BRAKE (FORMER) 506 GRAND BLVD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.272 mi.) 68 326
GUINOTTE MANOR PUBLI 1100 E. 4TH STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.) 69 327
WYANDOTTE 300 PROJEC 300 WYANDOTTE STREET WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) 73 346
MCCOWN GORDON HEADQU 422 ADMIRAL S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.) S74 347
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
KANSAS CITY COAL GAS 101 CAMPBELL ST. AND ENE O - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) H22 107
BARRETT PITCH PLANT, CAMPBELL ST AT FRONT NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) 41 215
KANSAS CITY (CENTRAL 223 GILLIS E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) R67 321

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800's to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGRP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR MGP sites within
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approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
KANSAS CITY COAL GAS BLK OF GUINOTTE AVE, ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) M42 216
KANSAS CITY COAL GAS NE OF INT OF GILLIS ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.)  M44 218
KANSAS CITY COAL GAS NE OF INT OF RT 9 AN ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.)  M45 218

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WURZER JOHN GARAGE 306 LOCUST SSWO0-1/8(0.110mi) 21 106
TOMMIES AUTO REPAIR 400 CHERRY ST S 0-1/8(0.121 mi.) G27 128

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
Cleaner site within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CUMMINGS TONY CLNR 312 HOLMES SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) El4 81
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 3 records.

Site Name Database(s)
ARMOUR/TROOST REDEVELOPMENT VCP, BROWNFIELDS, SMARS
CONSERVATION CHEMICAL COMPANY SHWS, SMARS

HCL - TANKER SPILL SEMS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 1 0 1 NR NR 2
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 2 2 NR NR NR 4
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LAST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 3 4 4 NR NR 11
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
UST 0.250 5 7 NR NR NR 12
AST 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
AUL 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 2 3 3 NR NR 8
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 11 13 1 NR NR 25

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HIST LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records

LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 3 7 NR NR NR 10
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ASBESTOS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 1 4 NR NR NR 5
NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MO RRC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SMARS 0.500 2 3 4 NR NR 9
uic 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 3 0 0 NR 3
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 2 NR NR NR NR 2
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA HWS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0

TC5607783.2s Page 6




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 34 49 15 1 0 99

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al SPRINT RCRA NonGen /NLR 1007109929
NE 101 HOLMES MOP000502708
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64120
0.006 mi.
34 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 08/14/2003
Actual: Facility name: SPRINT
767 ft. Facility address: 101 HOLMES
KANSAS CITY, MO 64120
EPA ID: MOP000502708
Mailing address: HOLMES

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

KANSAS CITY, MO 64120
CAROL OLMSTEAD

101 HOLMES

KANSAS CITY, MO 64120
us

913-315-8634

Not reported

07

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

SPRINT

101 HOLMES
KANSAS CITY, MO 64120
Not reported
913-315-8634
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Owner

Not reported
Not reported

SPRINT

SPRINT PKWY 5B822
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66251
Not reported
913-315-8624

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

08/14/2003

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:

No
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPRINT (Continued) 1007109929
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 07/08/2002
Site name: SPRINT
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Waste code: D018
Waste name: BENZENE
Violation Status: No violations found
A2 SPRINT KANSAS CITY SWITCH LUST U000283000
NE 101 HOLMES UST N/A
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106 SPILLS
0.006 mi. AIRS
34 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster A
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: ST0006202
Actual: Region: KC - Kansas City Regional Office
767 ft. Lat/Long (dms): 39636/94359
Spill Number: Not reported
Release Date: 06/11/1990
Release Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Date Cleanup Started: 06/11/1990
Date Cleanup Finished: 04/10/1991
Expedited: No
Expedited Date: Not reported
Expenditures From The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009No
Reopened Date: Not reported
Number Of Remediation Monitoring Wells: 0
Active: No
Date Of NFA Letter From DNR: Not reported
Date Record Meets Archive Criteria: Not reported
Remediation ID: R002245
Rank: Not reported
Emergeny Response Date: Not reported
Emergency Cleanup Start: Not reported
Referred To DGLS for Investigation: Not reported
Contractor Performing Clean Up: Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPRINT KANSAS CITY SWITCH (Continued) U000283000
RBCA NFA: No
Project Manager: L
Next Correspondence/Update With Fac:  05/01/2002
Date Added: 06/30/1995
Date Record Edited: 05/22/2003
Person Adding Or Editing Record: SUTHERLAND, B
Facility Sent To State Archive: Yes

Date Remediation Unit Closed The File:

Not reported

Site Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:No

General Comments:

Facility ID:

Region:

Lat/Long (dms):

Spill Number:

Release Date:

Release Type:

Date Cleanup Started:
Date Cleanup Finished:
Expedited:

Expedited Date:

Not reported

ST0006202

KC - Kansas City Regional Office
39636/94359

Not reported

03/21/2002

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
03/21/2002

02/25/2005

No

Not reported

Expenditures From The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009No

Reopened Date:

Number Of Remediation Monitoring Wells:
Active:

Date Of NFA Letter From DNR:

Date Record Meets Archive Criteria:
Remediation ID:

Rank:

Emergeny Response Date:

Emergency Cleanup Start:

Referred To DGLS for Investigation:
Contractor Performing Clean Up:

RBCA NFA:

Project Manager:

Next Correspondence/Update With Fac:
Date Added:

Date Record Edited:

Person Adding Or Editing Record:
Facility Sent To State Archive:

Date Remediation Unit Closed The File:

Not reported

0

No
2005-02-25 00:00:00
05/10/2011
R007388

23

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
94

Yes

7

12/12/2004
04/22/2002
03/06/2013
COON, ADAM
Yes

Not reported

Site Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:No

General Comments:

Diesel fuel spill occurred during in place closure. 4/26/02
BAS - One year GW monitoring plan approved with the
addition of a third well. GW will be monitored on a

guarterly basis with results being sent to the department.

If GW shows contamination above allowable levels an
alternative remediation method, versus soil removal, will
need to be investigated and employed. 9-19-02. KE - Rev.
closure report and asked for T4 matrix and tank recorded on
property deed. Remediation activities to be handled by
Bradley Sutherland. 12/24/2002 BAS - Original release of
355 gallons occurred during a closure in place conducted on
3/26/02. The tank was punctured during closure sampling.
Soil contamination remains in place at P1 (TPH of 5,607
PPM), and P2A (TPH of 8,876 PPM). This TPH data was
submitted with the closure report which was submitted on
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPRINT KANSAS CITY SWITCH (Continued)

UST:

Facility ID:

Region:

Easting:

Northing:

Owner Of Geospatial Data:
Geospatial Data Collected By:
Date GIS Data Collected:
Lat/Long:

Lat/Long (dms):

Tanks:

Owner:

Owner ID:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Owner County Code:
Owner Phone:

Mail Was Not Deliverable:
Is Owner Active?:

Date Registration Received:
Date Record Added:

Date Record Edited:

Name of Person Editing Record:

Tank ID:

u000283000

September 10, 2002. Soil excavation reportedly not possible
due to the presence of utilities and structures next to the

tank. Reviewed the GW monitoring report dated November 8,
2002. The sampling which took place on 7/29/02 and 10/29/02
represent the 1st and 2nd sampling events in a one year
approved plan. No contamination in GW above non-potable
cleanup guidelines. Requested a wp for remediation of
contaminated soil. 1/25/03 FJH received call from Sara

Cullen-Craften, Sprint, concerning request for CAP.

Discussed using CALM Table B1 for PAHs & napthalene. She
indicated they would like to do that. We should expect a

letter requesting same. 5/22/03 BAS - reviewed CAP for PAH
analysis on TPH. Cap called for collecting shallow and deep
soil samples from 3 borings placed around CIP UST. SPLP

will also be tested to determine leachability to GW.

Approved plan as submitted. The CAP also included 3rd Qtr
GW monitoring samples collected on 2/3/03. All analytes
tested from MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were non-detect. 12/17/03

and 2/11/04 MLM- reviewed Aug. 8, 2003 final report.

GW

below cleanup levels, soil below STARC levels, recommend no
further action AFTER they submit well abandoenment cert. RG
stamped table 4 matrix, and evidence that the UST closed in

lace is recorded on the property deed - will verify with

consultant. 11-12-04--rev. response to deficient closure
items; response adequately addressed one item (Statement of

Closure); requested remaining deficiency (T4

signed/sealed)--MP 02/25/2005 - NFA issued from Closure

Unit. - LL

ST0006202

KC

363745.226

4330479.04

Hazardous Waste Program
CON_HILL,JUSTIN
01/28/2014

39.116636 / -94.5858
39636/94359

OWO09934

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS CO LP
PO BOX 7994

SHAWNEE MISSION, KS 66207 0994
101

7626021

No

Yes

Not reported

1998-11-16 00:00:00

2016-07-28 00:00:00

MCNALLY, M
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPRINT KANSAS CITY SWITCH (Continued) U000283000
Tank Double Wall: 0
Tank Type: Below Ground
Tank Status: Removed
Meet 98 Update Requirements: Not reported
Date Tank Installed: 01/01/1986
Tank Material: Fiberglass

Code for Tank Material Manufacturer:
Code for Tank Installer:

Other Type Of Tank Material:

Tank Internal Protection:

Other Tank Internal Protection:

Tank Internal Protection Date:

Tank External Protection:

Other Type Tank Extrn Protec:

Tank External Protec Date:

Date Tank Last Used:

Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
Dt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:

Tank Fees Waived:

Expedite Closure On Tank?:
Responsible Person Expediting Closure:
Temporary Status Verified Date:

Admin Fee 585:

Date Administratively Closed:

Date Record Added:

Date Record Edited:

Person Adding/Editing Record:

Date Of NFA Letter:

Is Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
Date Closure Notice Received:

Date Of Aprroval Letter:

Firm Closing Tank:

Date Closure Report Received:
Registration End Date:

LockOut Flag:

Comments:

Tank Compartment:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
07/05/1990
Not reported
No
No
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
06/30/1995
11/12/2004
PARRIS, M
04/12/1991
No
Not reported
Not reported
SPRINT
1991-04-05 00:00:00
Not reported
No
Not reported

Tanks Use: False
Compartment No: 1

Tank Compartment PK: 15532

Tank PK: 15532

Case Number: Not reported
Compartment Status: Removed
Compartment Temp Verified Dt:  Not reported
Capacity: 6000
Substance: Empty
Substance Other: Not reported
Hazardous Substance: Not reported
Mixture: False

Date of Last Use: Not reported
Pipe Installation Date: Not reported
Pipe System: Not reported
Pipe Material: 1

Pipe Material Other: Not reported
Pipe Protection: Not reported
Pipe Protection Date: Not reported
Pipe Double Wall: 0
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPRINT KANSAS CITY SWITCH (Continued) U000283000
Spill Protection: False
Owner:
Owner ID: 0Ow09934

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St, Zip:

Owner County Code:
Owner Phone:

Mail Was Not Deliverable:
Is Owner Active?:

Date Registration Received:
Date Record Added:

Date Record Edited:

Name of Person Editing Record:

Tank ID:

Tank Double Wall:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Meet 98 Update Requirements:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Material:

Code for Tank Material Manufacturer:
Code for Tank Installer:

Other Type Of Tank Material:
Tank Internal Protection:

Other Tank Internal Protection:
Tank Internal Protection Date:
Tank External Protection:
Other Type Tank Extrn Protec:
Tank External Protec Date:
Date Tank Last Used:

Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
Dt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:

Tank Fees Waived:

Expedite Closure On Tank?:
Responsible Person Expediting Closure:
Temporary Status Verified Date:

Admin Fee 585:

Date Administratively Closed:

Date Record Added:

Date Record Edited:

Person Adding/Editing Record:

Date Of NFA Letter:

Is Tank Used For Emergency Generator:

Date Closure Notice Received:
Date Of Aprroval Letter:

Firm Closing Tank:

Date Closure Report Received:
Registration End Date:
LockOut Flag:

Comments:

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS CO LP
PO BOX 7994

SHAWNEE MISSION, KS 66207 0994
101

7626021

No

Yes

Not reported

1998-11-16 00:00:00

2016-07-28 00:00:00

MCNALLY, M

2

0

Below Ground
Permanently Closed in place
Not reported
04/02/1991
Fiberglass
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01/01/2002
08/01/2002

Not reported

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
06/30/1995
06/13/2008
HANSEN, M
02/25/2005

No

01/17/2002
2002-01-22 00:00:00
DOUBLE CHECK COMPANY INC
2002-09-10 00:00:00
Not reported

No

Rev. closure report and asked for T4 matrix and tank recorded on
property deed. Remediation activities to be handled by Bradley
Sutherford. 9-19-02. KE 11-12-04--rev. response to deficient closure

TC5607783.2s Page 13



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPRINT KANSAS CITY SWITCH (Continued)

Tank Compartment:

Tanks Use:
Compartment No:
Tank Compartment PK:
Tank PK:

Case Number:
Compartment Status:

u000283000

items; response adequately addressed one item (Statement of Closure);
requested remaining deficiency (T4 signed/sealed)--MP 2-24-05--rev.
response to dept.’s request for last closure deficiency; response
adequately addressed remaining deficiency; drafted NFA--MP

False

1

15533
15533

Not reported

Permanently Closed in place

Compartment Temp Verified Dt:  Not reported

Capacity:

Substance:
Substance Other:
Hazardous Substance:
Mixture:

Date of Last Use:
Pipe Installation Date:
Pipe System:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Material Other:
Pipe Protection:

Pipe Protection Date:
Pipe Double Wall:
Spill Protection:

Tank Aug 2011:

Facility Id:

Tank Id:

Site Usage:

Risk Type:

Soil Type:

GW Flow:

Offsite Impact:
Free Product:
Drinking Water:
Closed Under:

No Drinking Wells:
No Buildings:
Vapor Barrier:

St Louis Mo:
Special Well Area:
Surface Cap:

No Excavation:

Facility Id:
Tank Id:

Site Usage:
Risk Type:

Soil Type:

GW Flow:
Offsite Impact:
Free Product:
Drinking Water:

6000

Diesel

Not reported

Not reported

False

2002-01-01 00:00:00
1991-04-02 00:00:00
0

2

Not reported

Not reported
1991-04-02 00:00:00
-1

True

ST0006202
1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

0

No

No

No

No

ST0006202
2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
13

17

0

42
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Closed Under:

Description:

Contact Name:

Cons Name:

Port Cnty:

Permit Code:

FIPS Plant:

Contact Code:

Days From Start:

Days From Completion:
Number of Days:
Organization Formal Name:
Affiliation Type Code:
Facility Category Code:
Facility Site Status Code:

Facility Site Status Code Year:

Facility Site Comment:
NAICS Code:

Supplemental Location Text:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Year:

SPRINT KANSAS CITY SWITCH (Continued)

Not reported

No Drinking Wells: No
No Buildings: No
Vapor Barrier: 0
St Louis Mo: No
Special Well Area: No
Surface Cap: No
No Excavation: No
MO SPILLS:
Facility ID: 0203220910NRB
Regional Office: KCRO
Spill Number: 0203220910NRB
Date Reported: 03/22/2002
Call Date/time: 09:10:00
Lat/Long: 39.1128005 -94.576583
UTM Zone For GPS: 15
Discovery Date: 03/21/2002
Email: False
Is This A Continuous Release To Be Monitered?: False
AIRS:
Year: Not reported
Facility ID: AP0000952226
Start Review Date: 10/30/2001
Program ID: AP200110100
Complete Date: 12/03/2001
Country: Not reported
Permit Number: 963
Step Name: AP: Application Denied
Permitee Name: AP: Local CP
SA Description: Not reported
Locator X: 101 Holmes
Expiration Date: Not reported
Received Submittal Date: 10/30/2001

Emergency Generators

Fanska, Bill D.

SARA CULLEN-CRAFTON

Not reported
AP140
0952226
APBDF
4976

34

4976

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

u000283000
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPRINT KANSAS CITY SWITCH (Continued) U000283000
Facility ID: AP0000952226
Start Review Date: 01/02/2002
Program ID: AP200201008
Complete Date: 02/01/2002
Country: Not reported
Permit Number: 963
Step Name: AP: Permit Issued
Permitee Name: AP: Local CP
SA Description: Not reported
Locator X: 101 Holmes
Expiration Date: Not reported
Received Submittal Date: 01/02/2002
Description: Emergency Generators
Contact Name: Fanska, Bill D.
Cons Name: MICHELLE MEYER
Port Cnty: Not reported
Permit Code: AP140
FIPS Plant: 0952226
Contact Code: APBDF
Days From Start: 4912
Days From Completion: 30
Number of Days: 4912

Organization Formal Name:
Affiliation Type Code:

Facility Category Code:
Facility Site Status Code:
Facility Site Status Code Year:
Facility Site Comment:

NAICS Code:

Supplemental Location Text:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Year:

Facility ID:

Start Review Date:
Program ID:

Complete Date:
Country:

Permit Number:

Step Name:

Permitee Name:

SA Description:
Locator X:

Expiration Date:
Received Submittal Date:
Description:

Contact Name:

Cons Name:

Port Cnty:

Permit Code:

FIPS Plant:

Contact Code:

Days From Start:

Days From Completion:
Number of Days:
Organization Formal Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
AP0000952226
07/19/2012
AP201207059
08/08/2012
Not reported
1348

AP: Permit Issued
AP: Local CP
Not reported
101 Holmes
Not reported
07/19/2012
Consolidate permits
Wilbur, Emily
TREY PITTS
Not reported
AP140
0952226
APENE

1061

20

1061

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPRINT KANSAS CITY SWITCH (Continued) U000283000
Affiliation Type Code: Not reported
Facility Category Code: Not reported
Facility Site Status Code: Not reported
Facility Site Status Code Year: Not reported
Facility Site Comment: Not reported
NAICS Code: Not reported
Supplemental Location Text: Not reported
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
A3 CENTRAL FEED & GRAIN SEMS-ARCHIVE 1003876394
NNE 616 E 1ST ST MODO041143512
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
0.016 mi.
83 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster A
Relative: SEMS Archive:
Lower Site ID: 0700928
Actual: EPA ID: MODO041143512
763 ft. Cong District: 05
FIPS Code: 29095
FF: N
NPL: Not on the NPL
Non NPL Status: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
Latitude: 39.113056
Longitude: -94.578889
SEMS Archive Detail:
Region: 07
Site ID: 0700928
EPA ID: MODO041143512
Site Name: CENTRAL FEED & GRAIN
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: VS
Action Name: ARCH SITE
SEQ: 1
Start Date: Not reported
Finish Date: 1984-03-01 05:00:00
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf In-Hse
Region: 07
Site ID: 0700928
EPA ID: MODO041143512
Site Name: CENTRAL FEED & GRAIN
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: DS
Action Name: DISCVRY
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1982-05-01 04:00:00
Finish Date: 1982-05-01 04:00:00
Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead:

EPA Perf
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CENTRAL FEED & GRAIN (Continued) 1003876394
Region: 07
Site ID: 0700928
EPA ID: MOD041143512
Site Name: CENTRAL FEED & GRAIN
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: Sl
Action Name: Sl
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1984-03-01 05:00:00
Finish Date: 1984-03-01 05:00:00
Qual: N
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 07
Site ID: 0700928
EPA ID: MOD041143512
Site Name: CENTRAL FEED & GRAIN
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: PA
Action Name: PA
SEQ: 1
Start Date: Not reported
Finish Date: 1984-03-01 05:00:00
Qual: L
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
B4 LYLE ROCK COMPANY MINE MINES S122457982
West N/A
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO
0.027 mi.
140 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: MINES:
Lower Site ID: 0950047
Actual: Elevation Meters: 0
768 ft. Elevation Feet: 770
Quadrangle: Kansas City
FIPS Code: 095
Township: 50N
Range: 33w
Section: 32
Quarter: C
Projected: Not reported
Land Grant: Not reported
Type of Operation: Surface
Surface: y
Underground: Not reported
Smelter: Not reported

Mine Tailings:

Mine Waste Rock:

Processing Plant:

Status:

Mine Safety and Health Administration:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Past Producer
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LYLE ROCK COMPANY MINE (Continued) S122457982
Commodities: Limestone cb
Property Owner: Not reported
Operator: Not reported
Acres: 0
Depth: 0
Reference Table: X
Aerial Photos: Not reported
Mine Extends Into Different Section: Not reported
Formations: Westerville; Drum - Cement City
Operation Opened: Not reported
Operation Closed: Not reported
Operation Reopened: Not reported
Operation Reclosed: Not reported
Tonnage of Ore: Not reported
Source Info: Not reported
Timeframe: Not reported
Areal Data: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Shaft Name: Not reported
Different: Not reported
Dimensions: Not reported
MILS Compilation: Not reported
Location: Not reported
UTM Coordinates: legal description
UTM Easting NAD27: 363496
UTM Northing NAD27: 4330237
UTM Easting NAD83: 363479
UTM Northing NAD83: 4330446
Sequence Number: 0290950047
C5 ALLIED CALLAWAY RCRA NonGen /NLR 1004740607
ESE 720 E 3RD ST FINDS MOD985772649
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106 ECHO
0.041 mi.
217 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 09/28/2011
Actual: Facility name: ALLIED CALLAWAY
818 ft. Facility address: 720 E 3RD ST
KANSAS CITY, MO 64106-1031
EPA ID: MOD985772649
Contact: RICHARD STRICKLAND
Contact address: 720 E 3RD ST
KANSAS CITY, MO 64106-1031
Contact country: us

Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

816-471-5505

Not reported

07

Private

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

ALLIED CALLAWAY
720 E3RD ST
KANSAS CITY, MO 64108
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ALLIED CALLAWAY (Continued)

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

1004740607

us
816-471-5505
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Owner
07/17/2000
Not reported

ALLIED CALLAWAY
720 E 3RD ST
KANSAS CITY, MO 64108
us

816-471-5505

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator
07/17/2000

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:07/17/2000

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

ALLIED CALLAWAY
Small Quantity Generator

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

F003
THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ALLIED CALLAWAY (Continued)

Waste code:
Waste name:

1004740607

ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND FO005, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Not reported
Generators - Manifest
07/15/2009
08/24/2009
State

Not reported
08/03/2009
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
State Statute or Regulation
07/15/2009
08/24/2009
State

Not reported
08/03/2009
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generators - Pre-transport
07/15/2009

08/24/2009

State

Not reported

08/03/2009

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ALLIED CALLAWAY (Continued)

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

07/15/2009

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

08/24/2009

State

07/15/2009

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
State Statute or Regulation

08/24/2009

State

07/15/2009

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Manifest

08/24/2009

State

01/03/2007

COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Not reported

Not reported

State

110003961428

Environmental Interest/Information System

The MO-DNR (Missouri Department of Natural Resources) program involves
a Resource Assessment and Monitoring Program, biological criteria
development, monitoring of targeted sites to determine compliance with

the designated use of aquatic life protection in the standards,
monitoring for 303(3) purposes, and the development of a stream
classification framework.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:

Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

1004740607
110003961428

1004740607

http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003961428
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2B2lBe1Hl98CekAZHL1l9y2.C83ukl1eZy8.LF59lk2dBR1Sll7UeZ12H65S911NCO3AkR27ZpAiLM2jB92dlL1beG6WHC7i9Y19CN86kb8MZq96LL41l60ZyW3z.BtY8R2AB82mlK1jeM2FHN1F9V1mCG5PkY8VZ35eLO1Zld7Vy61J.f8a8y1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2B2lBe1Hl98CekAZHL1l9y2.C83ukl1eZy8.LF59lk2dBR1Sll7UeZ12H65S911NCO3AkR27ZpAiLM2jB92dlL1beG6WHC7i9Y19CN86kb8MZq96LL41l60ZyW3z.BtY8R2AB82mlK1jeM2FHN1F9V1mCG5PkY8VZ35eLO1Zld7Vy61J.f8a8y1

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C6 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY UST U003403795
ESE 720 EAST 3RD ST N/A
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
0.041 mi.
217 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster C
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: ST0020250
Actual: Region: KC
818 ft. Easting: 363806.19
Northing: 4330381.16

Owner Of Geospatial Data:
Geospatial Data Collected By:
Date GIS Data Collected:
Lat/Long:

Lat/Long (dms):

Tanks:

Owner:
Owner ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner County Code:
Owner Phone:
Mail Was Not Deliverable:
Is Owner Active?:
Date Registration Received:
Date Record Added:
Date Record Edited:

Name of Person Editing Record:

Tank ID:

Tank Double Wall:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Meet 98 Update Requirements:

Date Tank Installed:
Tank Material:

Code for Tank Material Manufacturer:

Code for Tank Installer:

Other Type Of Tank Material:
Tank Internal Protection:
Other Tank Internal Protection:
Tank Internal Protection Date:
Tank External Protection:
Other Type Tank Extrn Protec:
Tank External Protec Date:
Date Tank Last Used:

Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
Dt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:

Tank Fees Waived:
Expedite Closure On Tank?:

Responsible Person Expediting Closure:
Temporary Status Verified Date:

Admin Fee 585:
Date Administratively Closed:
Date Record Added:

Hazardous Waste Program
VANCE, S

08/27/2013

39.1063 /-94.5742

Not reported

Oow01718

BELGER REALTY COMPANY INC
2100 WALNUT

KANSAS CITY, MO 64108
95

4743250

No

Yes

Not reported

1995-06-30 00:00:00
2016-08-19 00:00:00
MCNALLY, M

1

0

Below Ground
Removed
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
12/28/1998
Not reported

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
08/10/1998

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY (Continued) U003403795
Date Record Edited: 07/31/2007
Person Adding/Editing Record: LIGHT, K
Date Of NFA Letter: 01/27/1999
Is Tank Used For Emergency Generator:  No
Date Closure Notice Received: 12/28/1998

Date Of Aprroval Letter:

Firm Closing Tank:

Date Closure Report Received:
Registration End Date:
LockOut Flag:

Comments:

Tank Compartment:

Tanks Use: False
Compartment No: 1

Tank Compartment PK: 36843
Tank PK: 36845

Case Number:

Compartment Status:
Compartment Temp Verified Dt:
Capacity:

Substance:

Substance Other:

Hazardous Substance:

Mixture:

Date of Last Use:

Pipe Installation Date:

Pipe System: 4
Pipe Material: 0
Pipe Material Other:
Pipe Protection:

Pipe Protection Date:
Pipe Double Wall: 0
Spill Protection: False

3000

False

Owner:
Owner ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner County Code:
Owner Phone:
Mail Was Not Deliverable:
Is Owner Active?:
Date Registration Received:
Date Record Added:
Date Record Edited:
Name of Person Editing Record:

Tank ID:

Tank Double Wall:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Meet 98 Update Requirements:
Date Tank Installed:

Used Oil
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

KINGSTON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
1998-12-28 00:00:00

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not reported
Removed
Not reported

1998-12-28 00:00:00
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owo01718

BELGER REALTY COMPANY INC
2100 WALNUT

KANSAS CITY, MO 64108
95

4743250

No

Yes

Not reported

1995-06-30 00:00:00
2016-08-19 00:00:00
MCNALLY, M

2

0

Below Ground
Removed

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY (Continued) U003403795
Tank Material: Steel

Code for Tank Material Manufacturer:

Code for Tank Installer:

Other Type Of Tank Material:
Tank Internal Protection:
Other Tank Internal Protection:
Tank Internal Protection Date:
Tank External Protection:
Other Type Tank Extrn Protec:
Tank External Protec Date:
Date Tank Last Used:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
12/28/1998

Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed: Not reported

Dt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:

Tank Fees Waived:
Expedite Closure On Tank?:

Responsible Person Expediting Closure:
Temporary Status Verified Date:

Admin Fee 585:

Date Administratively Closed:
Date Record Added:

Date Record Edited:

Person Adding/Editing Record:
Date Of NFA Letter:

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
08/10/1998
07/31/2007
LIGHT, K
01/27/1999

Is Tank Used For Emergency Generator: No

Date Closure Notice Received:
Date Of Aprroval Letter:

Firm Closing Tank:

Date Closure Report Received:
Registration End Date:
LockOut Flag:

Comments:

Tank Compartment:
Tanks Use:
Compartment No:
Tank Compartment PK:
Tank PK:

Case Number:
Compartment Status:

Compartment Temp Verified Dt:

Capacity:

Substance:
Substance Other:
Hazardous Substance:
Mixture:

Date of Last Use:
Pipe Installation Date:
Pipe System:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Material Other:
Pipe Protection:

Pipe Protection Date:
Pipe Double Wall:
Spill Protection:

Owner:

12/28/1998

Not reported

KINGSTON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
1998-12-28 00:00:00

Not reported

No

Not reported

False

1

36844
36846

Not reported
Removed
Not reported
2000

Diesel

Not reported
Not reported
False
1998-12-28 00:00:00
Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

False

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY (Continued) U003403795
Owner ID: OW01718
Owner Name: BELGER REALTY COMPANY INC
Owner Address: 2100 WALNUT
Owner City,St,Zip: KANSAS CITY, MO 64108
Owner County Code: 95
Owner Phone: 4743250
Mail Was Not Deliverable: No
Is Owner Active?: Yes

Date Registration Received:
Date Record Added:

Date Record Edited:

Name of Person Editing Record:

Tank ID:

Tank Double Wall:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Meet 98 Update Requirements:

Date Tank Installed:

Tank Material:

Code for Tank Material Manufacturer:
Code for Tank Installer:

Other Type Of Tank Material:

Tank Internal Protection:

Other Tank Internal Protection:

Tank Internal Protection Date:

Tank External Protection:

Other Type Tank Extrn Protec:

Tank External Protec Date:

Date Tank Last Used:

Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
Dt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:
Tank Fees Waived:

Expedite Closure On Tank?:
Responsible Person Expediting Closure:
Temporary Status Verified Date:

Admin Fee 585:

Date Administratively Closed:

Date Record Added:

Date Record Edited:

Person Adding/Editing Record:

Date Of NFA Letter:

Is Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
Date Closure Notice Received:

Date Of Aprroval Letter:

Firm Closing Tank:

Date Closure Report Received:
Registration End Date:

LockOut Flag:

Comments:

Tank Compartment:

Tanks Use: False
Compartment No: 1

Tank Compartment PK: 36845
Tank PK: 36847

Case Number:

Not reported
1995-06-30 00:00:00
2016-08-19 00:00:00
MCNALLY, M

3
0
Below Ground
Removed
Not reported
Not reported
Steel
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
12/28/1998
Not reported
Not reported
No
No
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
08/10/1998
07/31/2007
LIGHT, K
01/27/1999
No
12/28/1998
Not reported
KINGSTON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
1998-12-28 00:00:00
Not reported
No
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY (Continued) U003403795
Compartment Status: Removed
Compartment Temp Verified Dt:  Not reported
Capacity: 300
Substance: Used Oil

Substance Other:
Hazardous Substance:
Mixture:

Date of Last Use:
Pipe Installation Date:
Pipe System:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Material Other:
Pipe Protection:

Pipe Protection Date:
Pipe Double Wall:
Spill Protection:

Owner:

Owner ID:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St, Zip:

Owner County Code:
Owner Phone:

Mail Was Not Deliverable:
Is Owner Active?:

Date Registration Received:
Date Record Added:

Date Record Edited:

Name of Person Editing Record:

Tank ID:

Tank Double Wall:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Meet 98 Update Requirements:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Material:

Code for Tank Material Manufacturer:

Code for Tank Installer:

Other Type Of Tank Material:
Tank Internal Protection:
Other Tank Internal Protection:
Tank Internal Protection Date:
Tank External Protection:
Other Type Tank Extrn Protec:
Tank External Protec Date:
Date Tank Last Used:

Not reported
Not reported
False
1998-12-28 00:00:00
Not reported
4

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

False

Ow01718

BELGER REALTY COMPANY INC

2100 WALNUT

KANSAS CITY, MO 64108

95

4743250

No

Yes

Not reported
1995-06-30 00:00:00
2016-08-19 00:00:00
MCNALLY, M

4

0

Below Ground
Removed
Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed: Not reported
Dt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:

Tank Fees Waived:
Expedite Closure On Tank?:

Responsible Person Expediting Closure:

Temporary Status Verified Date:
Admin Fee 585:

No
No
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Date Administratively Closed:
Date Record Added:

Date Record Edited:

Person Adding/Editing Record:
Date Of NFA Letter:

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY (Continued)

Not reported
01/29/1999
07/31/2007
LIGHT, K
01/27/1999

Is Tank Used For Emergency Generator: No

Date Closure Notice Received:
Date Of Aprroval Letter:

Firm Closing Tank:

Date Closure Report Received:
Registration End Date:
LockOut Flag:

Comments:

Tank Compartment:

Tanks Use:
Compartment No:
Tank Compartment PK:
Tank PK:

Case Number:
Compartment Status:

Compartment Temp Verified Dt:

Capacity:

Substance:
Substance Other:
Hazardous Substance:
Mixture:

Date of Last Use:
Pipe Installation Date:
Pipe System:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Material Other:
Pipe Protection:

Pipe Protection Date:
Pipe Double Wall:
Spill Protection:

Owner:

Owner ID:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Owner County Code:
Owner Phone:

Mail Was Not Deliverable:
Is Owner Active?:

Date Registration Received:
Date Record Added:

Date Record Edited:

Name of Person Editing Record:

Tank ID:

Tank Double Wall:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported

False

1

36846
36848

Not reported
Removed
Not reported
8000

Diesel

Not reported
Not reported
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

False

Ow01718

BELGER REALTY COMPANY INC
2100 WALNUT

KANSAS CITY, MO 64108
95

4743250

No

Yes

Not reported

1995-06-30 00:00:00
2016-08-19 00:00:00
MCNALLY, M

5

0

Below Ground
Removed

U003403795
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY (Continued)

Meet 98 Update Requirements:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Material:

Code for Tank Material Manufacturer:
Code for Tank Installer:

Other Type Of Tank Material:
Tank Internal Protection:

Other Tank Internal Protection:
Tank Internal Protection Date:
Tank External Protection:
Other Type Tank Extrn Protec:
Tank External Protec Date:
Date Tank Last Used:

Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
Dt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:

Tank Fees Waived:

Expedite Closure On Tank?:
Responsible Person Expediting Closure:
Temporary Status Verified Date:

Admin Fee 585:

Date Administratively Closed:

Date Record Added:

Date Record Edited:

Person Adding/Editing Record:

Date Of NFA Letter:

Is Tank Used For Emergency Generator:

Date Closure Notice Received:
Date Of Aprroval Letter:

Firm Closing Tank:

Date Closure Report Received:
Registration End Date:
LockOut Flag:

Comments:

Tank Compartment:

Not reported
Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01/29/1999
07/31/2007
LIGHT, K
01/27/1999
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported

Not reported

Tanks Use: False
Compartment No: 1

Tank Compartment PK: 36847

Tank PK: 36849

Case Number:

Compartment Status: Removed
Compartment Temp Verified Dt:  Not reported
Capacity: 12000
Substance: Diesel

Substance Other:
Hazardous Substance:
Mixture: False
Date of Last Use:
Pipe Installation Date:
Pipe System:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Material Other:
Pipe Protection:

Pipe Protection Date:
Pipe Double Wall: 0
Spill Protection: False

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U003403795

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY (Continued)

Tank Aug 2011:

Facility Id:
Tank Id:

Site Usage:
Risk Type:

Soil Type:

GW Flow:
Offsite Impact:
Free Product:
Drinking Water:
Closed Under:

No Drinking Wells:

No Buildings:
Vapor Barrier:
St Louis Mo:

Special Well Area:

Surface Cap:
No Excavation:

Facility Id:
Tank Id:

Site Usage:
Risk Type:

Soil Type:

GW Flow:
Offsite Impact:
Free Product:
Drinking Water:
Closed Under:

No Drinking Wells:

No Buildings:
Vapor Barrier:
St Louis Mo:

Special Well Area:

Surface Cap:
No Excavation:

Facility Id:
Tank Id:

Site Usage:
Risk Type:

Soil Type:

GW Flow:
Offsite Impact:
Free Product:
Drinking Water:
Closed Under:

No Drinking Wells:

No Buildings:
Vapor Barrier:
St Louis Mo:

Special Well Area:

Surface Cap:
No Excavation:

Facility Id:
Tank Id:

ST0020250
1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

0

No

No

No

No

ST0020250
2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

0

No

No

No

No

ST0020250
3

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

0

No

No

No

No

ST0020250
4

U003403795
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY (Continued) U003403795
Site Usage: Not reported
Risk Type: Not reported
Soil Type: Not reported
GW Flow: Not reported
Offsite Impact: Not reported
Free Product: Not reported
Drinking Water: Not reported
Closed Under: Not reported
No Drinking Wells: No
No Buildings: No
Vapor Barrier: 0
St Louis Mo: No
Special Well Area: No
Surface Cap: No
No Excavation: No
Facility Id: ST0020250
Tank Id: 5
Site Usage: Not reported
Risk Type: Not reported
Soil Type: Not reported
GW Flow: Not reported
Offsite Impact: Not reported
Free Product: Not reported
Drinking Water: Not reported
Closed Under: Not reported
No Drinking Wells: No
No Buildings: No
Vapor Barrier: 0
St Louis Mo: No
Special Well Area: No
Surface Cap: No
No Excavation: No
D7 UNKNOWN UST U004224166
South 600 E 3RD. STREET N/A
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
0.044 mi.
234 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: ST0021986
Actual: Region: KC
798 ft. Easting: 363666.19
Northing: 4330339.75
Owner Of Geospatial Data: Hazardous Waste Program
Geospatial Data Collected By: BROWN, R
Date GIS Data Collected: 03/28/2017

Lat/Long:
Lat/Long (dms):

Tanks:

Owner:
Owner ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner County Code:

Not reported
Not reported

ow21707

CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MO
414 E 12TH ST, CITY HALL
KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNKNOWN (Continued) u004224166
Owner Phone: 5132740
Mail Was Not Deliverable: No
Is Owner Active?: No

Date Registration Received:
Date Record Added:

Date Record Edited:

Name of Person Editing Record:

Tank ID:

Tank Double Wall:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Meet 98 Update Requirements:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Material:

Code for Tank Material Manufacturer:
Code for Tank Installer:

Other Type Of Tank Material:
Tank Internal Protection:

Other Tank Internal Protection:
Tank Internal Protection Date:
Tank External Protection:
Other Type Tank Extrn Protec:
Tank External Protec Date:
Date Tank Last Used:

Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
Dt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:

Tank Fees Waived:

Expedite Closure On Tank?:
Responsible Person Expediting Closure:
Temporary Status Verified Date:

Admin Fee 585:

Date Administratively Closed:

Date Record Added:

Date Record Edited:

Person Adding/Editing Record:

Date Of NFA Letter:

Is Tank Used For Emergency Generator:

Date Closure Notice Received:
Date Of Aprroval Letter:

Firm Closing Tank:

Date Closure Report Received:
Registration End Date:
LockOut Flag:

Comments:

Tank Compartment:

Tanks Use: False
Compartment No: 1

Tank Compartment PK: 42682
Tank PK: 41724

Case Number:

2011-03-28 00:00:00
2011-04-08 00:00:00
2012-06-29 00:00:00
KIRCHNER, M

1

0

Below Ground
Removed
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
06/25/2014

Not reported

Not reported

CD

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
06/24/2014
12/01/2014

KOON, K
12/01/2014

Not reported
06/23/2014
2014-06-24 00:00:00
New Horizons
2014-09-11 00:00:00
Not reported

No

Not reported

500 gallons used oil 6/23/14 MAD- Found tanks during City

construction on site. 10/14/14 MAD- Closed at DTLs. Elevated lead.
Requested further justification for why lead not related to

petroleum. 11/19/14 MAD- Spoke with New Horizons (Ann) and she is
preparing response hoping to submit this week. 11/26/14 MAD- Received
justification for elevated lead levels. Ok’d to NFA

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNKNOWN (Continued) u004224166
Compartment Status: Removed
Compartment Temp Verified Dt:  Not reported
Capacity: 500
Substance: Used Oil

Substance Other:
Hazardous Substance:
Mixture:

Date of Last Use:
Pipe Installation Date:
Pipe System:

Pipe Material:

Pipe Material Other:
Pipe Protection:

Pipe Protection Date:
Pipe Double Wall:
Spill Protection:

Owner:

Owner ID:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St, Zip:

Owner County Code:
Owner Phone:

Mail Was Not Deliverable:
Is Owner Active?:

Date Registration Received:
Date Record Added:

Date Record Edited:

Name of Person Editing Record:

Tank ID:

Tank Double Wall:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Meet 98 Update Requirements:
Date Tank Installed:

Tank Material:

Code for Tank Material Manufacturer:

Code for Tank Installer:

Other Type Of Tank Material:
Tank Internal Protection:
Other Tank Internal Protection:
Tank Internal Protection Date:
Tank External Protection:
Other Type Tank Extrn Protec:
Tank External Protec Date:
Date Tank Last Used:

Not reported
Not reported
False

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

False

Oow21707

CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MO
414 E 12TH ST, CITY HALL
KANSAS CITY, MO 64106

Not reported
5132740

No

No

2011-03-28 00:00:00
2011-04-08 00:00:00
2012-06-29 00:00:00
KIRCHNER, M

2

0

Below Ground
Removed
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed: 06/25/2014
Dt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:

Tank Fees Waived:
Expedite Closure On Tank?:

Not reported
Not reported

Responsible Person Expediting Closure:  CD

Temporary Status Verified Date:
Admin Fee 585:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNKNOWN (Continued) u004224166
Date Administratively Closed: Not reported
Date Record Added: 06/24/2014
Date Record Edited: 12/01/2014
Person Adding/Editing Record: KOON, K
Date Of NFA Letter: 12/01/2014
Is Tank Used For Emergency Generator:  Not reported
Date Closure Notice Received: 06/23/2014
Date Of Aprroval Letter: 2014-06-24 00:00:00
Firm Closing Tank: New Horizons
Date Closure Report Received: 2014-09-11 00:00:00
Registration End Date: Not reported
LockOut Flag: No
Comments: 3,000-gallons gasoline 10/14/14 MAD- Closed at DTLs. Elevated lead.
Requested further justification for why lead not related to
petroleum. 11/26/14 MAD- Received justification for elevated lead
levels. Ok'd to NFA
Tank Compartment:
Tanks Use: False
Compartment No: 1
Tank Compartment PK: 42683
Tank PK: 41725
Case Number: Not reported
Compartment Status: Removed
Compartment Temp Verified Dt:  Not reported
Capacity: 3000
Substance: R
Substance Other: Not reported
Hazardous Substance: Not reported
Mixture: False
Date of Last Use: Not reported
Pipe Installation Date: Not reported
Pipe System: Not reported
Pipe Material: 0
Pipe Material Other: Not reported
Pipe Protection: Not reported
Pipe Protection Date: Not reported
Pipe Double Wall: 0
Spill Protection: False
B8 VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY INC RCRA-CESQG 1004541341
West 115 GRAND BLVD MODO000766931
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
0.048 mi.
252 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 11/21/2011
Actual: Facility name: VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY INC
768 ft. Facility address: 115 GRAND BLVD

EPA ID:
Contact:

Contact address:

Contact country:

Contact telephone:

KANSAS CITY, MO 64106-1013
MODO000766931

MICHAEL STOPPA

115 GRAND BLVD

KANSAS CITY, MO 64106-1013
us

816-889-4900
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY INC (Continued)

Telephone ext.:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:

Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

4976

MSTOPPA@VEOLIAENERGYNA.COM

07

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

THERMAL NORTH AMERICA
99 SUMMER ST STE 900
BOSTON, MA 02110

us

617-849-6600

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

12/03/2007

Not reported

THERMAL NORTH AMERICA
99 SUMMER ST STE 900
BOSTON, MA 02110

us

617-849-6600

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

12/03/2007

Not reported

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

1004541341
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY INC (Continued) 1004541341
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Historical Generators:

F003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO4, AND FO05, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Date form received by agency: 12/11/2008

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

TRIGEN KANSAS CITY ENERGY CORP
Small Quantity Generator

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D002

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D009
MERCURY

D010
SELENIUM
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY INC (Continued) 1004541341

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

FO01

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN FO02, FOO4, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE

SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

uis1
MERCURY

Date form received by agency: 10/29/2003

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

TRIGEN KANSAS CITY ENERGY CORP
Small Quantity Generator

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D009
MERCURY

FOO1

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN FO02, FOO4, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE

SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

U151
MERCURY

Date form received by agency:10/21/1998

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT CO
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D000
Not Defined

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY INC (Continued) 1004541341

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

D002

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12,5 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

FO01

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN FO02, FOO4, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE

SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

F002

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, FO04, OR
FO05, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

FO03

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO4, AND F005, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

F004

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: CRESOLS AND CRESYLIC
ACID, AND NITROBENZENE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN
F001, FOO2, AND FO05; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY INC (Continued)

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

U013
Not Defined

U219
THIOUREA

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Not reported
State Statute or Regulation
09/15/2008
09/15/2008
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generators - Pre-transport
09/15/2008
09/15/2008
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

11/07/2011

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

09/15/2008

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

09/15/2008

State

09/15/2008

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
State Statute or Regulation

09/15/2008

State

1004541341
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY INC (Continued) 1004541341
Evaluation date: 08/24/2006
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance: Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
9 KANSAS CITY COLD STORAGE CORP RCRA-SQG 1000377518
SwW 500 E 3RD ST LUST MODO029874484
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106 UST
0.060 mi.
317 ft.
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 01/28/1988
Actual: Facility name: KANSAS CITY COLD STORAGE CORP
796 ft. Facility address: 500 E 3RD ST
KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
EPA ID: MODO029874484
Mailing address: E 3RD ST

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

KANSAS CITY, MO 64106

EUGENE BRUMMEL

500 E 3RD ST

KANSAS CITY, MO 64106

us

816-421-4300

Not reported

07

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

ROBERT W BOYLE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Owner

Not reported
Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:

On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:
Used oil fuel burner:

No
No
No
No
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

KANSAS CITY COLD STORAGE CORP (Continued) 1000377518
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Violation Status: No violations found

LUST:
Facility ID: ST0003131
Region: KC - Kansas City Regional Office
Lat/Long (dms): 39632/94 34 46
Spill Number: Not reported
Release Date: 01/16/1996
Release Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Date Cleanup Started: 01/16/1996
Date Cleanup Finished: 01/18/1996
Expedited: No
Expedited Date: Not reported
Expenditures From The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009No
Reopened Date: Not reported
Number Of Remediation Monitoring Wells: 0
Active: No
Date Of NFA Letter From DNR: Not reported
Date Record Meets Archive Criteria: Not reported
Remediation ID: R005552
Rank: Not reported
Emergeny Response Date: Not reported
Emergency Cleanup Start: Not reported
Referred To DGLS for Investigation: Not reported
Contractor Performing Clean Up: 99
RBCA NFA: No
Project Manager: L
Next Correspondence/Update With Fac:  Not reported
Date Added: 04/04/1996
Date Record Edited: 04/08/1996
Person Adding Or Editing Record: Not reported
Facility Sent To State Archive: Yes

Date Remediation Unit Closed The File:  Not reported
Site Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:No

General Comments: 032996/JH/ Site Closed.
UST:

Facility ID: ST0003131

Region: KC

Easting: 363506.632

Northing: 4330306.04
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

KANSAS CITY COLD STORAGE CORP (Continued)

Owner Of Geospatial Data:
Geospatial Data Collected By:
Date GIS Data Collected:
Lat/Long:

Lat/Long (dms):

Tanks:

Owner:
Owner ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner County Code:
Owner Phone:
Mail Was Not Deliverable:
Is Owner Active?:
Date Registration Received:
Date Record Added:
Date Record Edited:
Name of Person Editing Record:

Tank ID:

Tank Double Wall:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Meet 98 Update Requirements:

Date Tank Installed:

Tank Material:

Code for Tank Material Manufacturer:
Code for Tank Installer:

Other Type Of Tank Material:

Tank Internal Protection:

Other Tank Internal Protection:

Tank Internal Protection Date:

Tank External Protection:

Other Type Tank Extrn Protec:

Tank External Protec Date:

Date Tank Last Used:

Date Tank Permanently Closed/ Removed:
Dt Tk Exp Brought InUse/Internal Tracking:
Tank Fees Waived:

Expedite Closure On Tank?:
Responsible Person Expediting Closure:
Temporary Status Verified Date:

Admin Fee 585:

Date Administratively Closed:

Date Record Added:

Date Record Edited:

Person Adding/Editing Record:

Date Of NFA Letter:

Is Tank Used For Emergency Generator:
Date Closure Notice Received:

Date Of Aprroval Letter:

Firm Closing Tank:

Date Closure Report Received:
Registration End Date:

Hazardous Waste Program
CON_HILL,JUSTIN
01/23/2014

39.10889 / -94.57944
39632/94 34 46

Ow01863

KANSAS CITY COLD STORAGE CORP
500 E THIRD STREET
KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
95

4214300

No

No

Not reported

1995-06-30 00:00:00

Not reported

Not reported

1
0
Below Ground
Removed
Not reported
Not reported
Steel
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01/01/1993
Not reported
Not reported
No
No
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
06/30/1995
07/06/2007
LIGHT, K
04/02/1996
No
11/29/1995
Not reported
ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT & COMPLIANCE
1995-11-17 00:00:00
Not reported

1000377518
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KANSAS CITY COLD STORAGE CORP (Continued) 1000377518
LockOut Flag: No
Comments: LETTER FOR 1-5,000 DIESEL & 1-10,000 FUEL OIL (NOT REGISTERED)
Tank Compartment:
Tanks Use: False
Compartment No: 1
Tank Compartment PK: 7486
Tank PK: 7486
Case Number: Not reported
Compartment Status: Removed
Compartment Temp Verified Dt: Not reported
Capacity: 5000
Substance: Diesel
Substance Other: Not reported
Hazardous Substance: Not reported
Mixture: False
Date of Last Use: 1993-01-01 00:00:00
Pipe Installation Date: Not reported
Pipe System: Not reported
Pipe Material: 4
Pipe Material Other: BLACK PIPE
Pipe Protection: Not reported
Pipe Protection Date: Not reported
Pipe Double Wall: 0
Spill Protection: False
Tank Aug 2011:
Facility Id: ST0003131
Tank Id: 1
Site Usage: Not reported
Risk Type: Not reported
Soil Type: Not reported
GW Flow: Not reported
Offsite Impact: Not reported
Free Product: Not reported
Drinking Water: Not reported
Closed Under: Not reported
No Drinking Wells: No
No Buildings: No
Vapor Barrier: 0
St Louis Mo: No
Special Well Area: No
Surface Cap: No
No Excavation: No
E10 COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STR US BROWNFIELDS 1016346614
SSE 701 EAST 3RD STREET FINDS N/A
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
0.067 mi.
356 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster E
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Property Name: COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET
Actual: Recipient Name: Kansas City, City of
819 ft. Grant Type: Assessment
Property Number: 12840220200000000
Parcel size: .59
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET (Continued) 1016346614
Latitude: 39.111037
Longitude: -94.57588099999998
HCM Label: Address Matching-House Number
Map Scale: Not reported
Point of Reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Highlights: Not reported
Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

27385

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1464

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Hazardous

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
0

98787101

04/21/2008 00:00:00

Private

07/30/2008 00:00:00

Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority

Z2<zZ22<

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Y

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET (Continued)

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
.59

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016346614
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET (Continued)

Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:

Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:
Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:

Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:

Property Number:
Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:
Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:
Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:

Assessment Funding Source:

Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:

Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

701 East 3rd Street is a 180-foot by 142-foot lot occupied by a
single-story, raised slab-on-grade loading dock and warehouse
structure, approximately 10,500 square feet in size, with office space
located on the north end. The property has been owned by Molle Family
Partnership, LP, since 1994, and occupied by a window and siding
distributor (C&W Window and Siding Materials) since approximately
1978. Historically, the 701 East 3rd Street parcel appears to have
been residentially developed from sometime before 1909 until
approximately the late 1930s when a commercial storefront appeared.
From approximately 1950 until the present, the parcel appeared to have
been occupied by a motor freight station, similar to the existing
loading dock/warehouse structure currently located at the site, and
occupied by various freight/trucking businesses.

890

28.1%

4300

1385

43.8%

118

7.3%

198

6.3%

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET
Kansas City, City of

Assessment

12840220200000000

.59

39.111037

-94.57588099999998

Address Matching-House Number
Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Not reported

World Geodetic System of 1984
27385

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2238

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET (Continued) 1016346614
Cleanup Funding Entity: Not reported
Grant Type: Hazardous
Accomplishment Type: Phase Il Environmental Assessment
Accomplishment Count: 0
Cooperative Agreement Number: 98737001
Start Date: 09/06/2005 00:00:00
Ownership Entity: Private
Completion Date: 11/17/2005 00:00:00
Current Owner: Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority
Did Owner Change: Y
Cleanup Required: N
Video Available: N
Photo Available: Y
Institutional Controls Required: N
IC Category Proprietary Controls: Not reported
IC Cat. Info. Devices: Not reported
IC Cat. Gov. Controls: Not reported
IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: Not reported
State/tribal program date: Not reported
State/tribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: Not reported
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Asbestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cleaned: Not reported
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Y
Groundwater cleaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found: Y
Lead cleaned up: Not reported
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Not reported
Other metals found: Y
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Not reported
Other contams found description: Not reported
PAHSs found: Not reported
PAHSs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Not reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Not reported
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Y
Soil cleaned up: Not reported
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET (Continued) 1016346614
Past use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Past use residential acreage: Not reported
Surface Water: Not reported
Past use commercial acreage: Not reported
Past use industrial acreage: .59
Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Future use residential acreage: Not reported
Future use commercial acreage: Not reported
Future use industrial acreage: Not reported
Greenspace acreage and type: Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag: Y
Arsenic cleaned up: Not reported
Cadmium cleaned up: Not reported
Chromium cleaned up: Not reported
Copper cleaned up: Not reported
Iron cleaned up: Not reported
mercury cleaned up: Not reported
Nickel Cleaned Up: Not reported
No clean up: Not reported
Pesticides cleaned up: Not reported
Selenium cleaned up: Not reported
SVOCs cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown clean up: Not reported
Arsenic contaminant found: Y
Cadmium contaminant found: Y
Chromium contaminant found: Y
Copper contaminant found: Not reported
Iron contaminant found: Not reported
Mercury contaminant found: Not reported
Nickel contaminant found: Not reported
No contaminant found: Not reported
Pesticides contaminant found: Not reported
Selenium contaminant found: Not reported
SVOCs contaminant found: Not reported
Unknown contaminant found: Not reported
Future Use: Multistory Not reported
Media affected Bluiding Material: Not reported
Media affected indoor air: Not reported
Building material media cleaned up: Not reported
Indoor air media cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown media cleaned up: Not reported
Past Use: Multistory Not reported
Property Description: 701 East 3rd Street is a 180-foot by 142-foot lot occupied by a

single-story, raised slab-on-grade loading dock and warehouse
structure, approximately 10,500 square feet in size, with office space
located on the north end. The property has been owned by Molle Family
Partnership, LP, since 1994, and occupied by a window and siding
distributor (C&W Window and Siding Materials) since approximately
1978. Historically, the 701 East 3rd Street parcel appears to have
been residentially developed from sometime before 1909 until
approximately the late 1930s when a commercial storefront appeared.
From approximately 1950 until the present, the parcel appeared to have
been occupied by a motor freight station, similar to the existing
loading dock/warehouse structure currently located at the site, and
occupied by various freight/trucking businesses.

Below Poverty Number: 890

Below Poverty Percent: 28.1%
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET (Continued) 1016346614

Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:

Recipient Name:

Grant Type:

Property Number:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:

4300
1385
43.8%
118
7.3%
198
6.3%

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET
Kansas City, City of

Assessment

12840220200000000

.59

39.111037

-94.57588099999998

Address Matching-House Number
Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Not reported

World Geodetic System of 1984
27385

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2743

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Hazardous

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
0

98737001

04/21/2008 00:00:00

Private

05/19/2008 00:00:00

Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority

z2<zz<

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET (Continued)

State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:
VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
.59

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016346614

TC5607783.2s Page 50



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET (Continued) 1016346614

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:
IC Data Access:

Not reported

Y

Y

Y

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

701 East 3rd Street is a 180-foot by 142-foot lot occupied by a
single-story, raised slab-on-grade loading dock and warehouse
structure, approximately 10,500 square feet in size, with office space
located on the north end. The property has been owned by Molle Family
Partnership, LP, since 1994, and occupied by a window and siding
distributor (C&W Window and Siding Materials) since approximately
1978. Historically, the 701 East 3rd Street parcel appears to have
been residentially developed from sometime before 1909 until
approximately the late 1930s when a commercial storefront appeared.
From approximately 1950 until the present, the parcel appeared to have
been occupied by a motor freight station, similar to the existing
loading dock/warehouse structure currently located at the site, and
occupied by various freight/trucking businesses.

890

28.1%

4300

1385

43.8%

118

7.3%

198

6.3%

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET
Kansas City, City of

Assessment

12840220200000000

.59

39.111037

-94.57588099999998

Address Matching-House Number
Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Not reported

World Geodetic System of 1984
27385

Not reported

TC5607783.2s Page 51



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET (Continued) 1016346614

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

3633

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Hazardous

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
0

98737001

04/21/2008 00:00:00

Private

05/19/2008 00:00:00

Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority

Z2<zZ22<

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET (Continued)

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
.59

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016346614

701 East 3rd Street is a 180-foot by 142-foot lot occupied by a
single-story, raised slab-on-grade loading dock and warehouse
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET (Continued) 1016346614

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:

Recipient Name:

Grant Type:

Property Number:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:
Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

structure, approximately 10,500 square feet in size, with office space
located on the north end. The property has been owned by Molle Family
Partnership, LP, since 1994, and occupied by a window and siding
distributor (C&W Window and Siding Materials) since approximately
1978. Historically, the 701 East 3rd Street parcel appears to have

been residentially developed from sometime before 1909 until
approximately the late 1930s when a commercial storefront appeared.
From approximately 1950 until the present, the parcel appeared to have
been occupied by a motor freight station, similar to the existing

loading dock/warehouse structure currently located at the site, and
occupied by various freight/trucking businesses.

890

28.1%

4300

1385

43.8%

118

7.3%

198

6.3%

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET
Kansas City, City of

Assessment

12840220200000000

.59

39.111037

-94.57588099999998

Address Matching-House Number
Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Not reported

World Geodetic System of 1984
27385

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

268

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Hazardous

Phase | Environmental Assessment
1

98737001

01/21/2005 00:00:00

Private

01/21/2005 00:00:00

Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET (Continued)

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:

N

N

Y

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
.59

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016346614
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET (Continued) 1016346614
Greenspace acreage and type: Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag: Y
Arsenic cleaned up: Not reported
Cadmium cleaned up: Not reported
Chromium cleaned up: Not reported
Copper cleaned up: Not reported
Iron cleaned up: Not reported
mercury cleaned up: Not reported
Nickel Cleaned Up: Not reported
No clean up: Not reported
Pesticides cleaned up: Not reported
Selenium cleaned up: Not reported
SVOCs cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown clean up: Not reported
Arsenic contaminant found: Y
Cadmium contaminant found: Y
Chromium contaminant found: Y
Copper contaminant found: Not reported
Iron contaminant found: Not reported
Mercury contaminant found: Not reported
Nickel contaminant found: Not reported
No contaminant found: Not reported
Pesticides contaminant found: Not reported
Selenium contaminant found: Not reported
SVOCs contaminant found: Not reported
Unknown contaminant found: Not reported
Future Use: Multistory Not reported
Media affected Bluiding Material: Not reported
Media affected indoor air: Not reported
Building material media cleaned up: Not reported
Indoor air media cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown media cleaned up: Not reported
Past Use: Multistory Not reported
Property Description: 701 East 3rd Street is a 180-foot by 142-foot lot occupied by a

single-story, raised slab-on-grade loading dock and warehouse
structure, approximately 10,500 square feet in size, with office space
located on the north end. The property has been owned by Molle Family
Partnership, LP, since 1994, and occupied by a window and siding
distributor (C&W Window and Siding Materials) since approximately
1978. Historically, the 701 East 3rd Street parcel appears to have

been residentially developed from sometime before 1909 until
approximately the late 1930s when a commercial storefront appeared.
From approximately 1950 until the present, the parcel appeared to have
been occupied by a motor freight station, similar to the existing

loading dock/warehouse structure currently located at the site, and
occupied by various freight/trucking businesses.

Below Poverty Number: 890

Below Poverty Percent: 28.1%

Meidan Income: 4300

Meidan Income Number: 1385

Meidan Income Percent: 43.8%

Vacant Housing Number: 118

Vacant Housing Percent: 7.3%

Unemployed Number: 198

Unemployed Percent: 6.3%

Property Name: COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET (Continued) 1016346614

Recipient Name:

Grant Type:

Property Number:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:

Kansas City, City of

Assessment

12840220200000000

.59

39.111037

-94.57588099999998

Address Matching-House Number
Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Not reported

World Geodetic System of 1984
27385

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

600

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Hazardous

Phase | Environmental Assessment
0

98737001

03/13/2008 00:00:00

Private

04/14/2008 00:00:00

Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority

z2<zz<

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET (Continued)

Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:

Y

Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
.59

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016346614
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 701 EAST 3RD STREET (Continued) 1016346614
Pesticides contaminant found: Not reported
Selenium contaminant found: Not reported
SVOCs contaminant found: Not reported
Unknown contaminant found: Not reported
Future Use: Multistory Not reported
Media affected Bluiding Material: Not reported
Media affected indoor air: Not reported
Building material media cleaned up: Not reported
Indoor air media cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown media cleaned up: Not reported
Past Use: Multistory Not reported
Property Description: 701 East 3rd Street is a 180-foot by 142-foot lot occupied by a
single-story, raised slab-on-grade loading dock and warehouse
structure, approximately 10,500 square feet in size, with office space
located on the north end. The property has been owned by Molle Family
Partnership, LP, since 1994, and occupied by a window and siding
distributor (C&W Window and Siding Materials) since approximately
1978. Historically, the 701 East 3rd Street parcel appears to have
been residentially developed from sometime before 1909 until
approximately the late 1930s when a commercial storefront appeared.
From approximately 1950 until the present, the parcel appeared to have
been occupied by a motor freight station, similar to the existing
loading dock/warehouse structure currently located at the site, and
occupied by various freight/trucking businesses.
Below Poverty Number: 890
Below Poverty Percent: 28.1%
Meidan Income: 4300
Meidan Income Number: 1385
Meidan Income Percent: 43.8%
Vacant Housing Number: 118
Vacant Housing Percent: 7.3%
Unemployed Number: 198
Unemployed Percent: 6.3%
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110038710525
Environmental Interest/Information System
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
electronically submit data directly to EPA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
E11 KC ROUTE SERVICES US BROWNFIELDS 1016346329
SSE 300 HOLMES FINDS N/A
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
0.079 mi.
418 ft. Site 2 of 4in cluster E
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Property Name: KC ROUTE SERVICES
Actual: Recipient Name: Kansas City, City of
809 ft. Grant Type: Assessment
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4F.4RwFBv.Mo2zyRLMwhX9mVBxcvDXB9dMWGod92Xezm3yoL3LtLz0M3h4V9h99XXp2PLm4YVM79hfxZTc.S6CiDwmX804RpFCa.JL2HZRG9wLX8IkBFSvYS2nuMKZoPr6H.zsCyRI2ZkLulMAW4dmhzOXaW3NVm.FV.dB6axuecW04zKFNv.z03q6RJwwQA25eBZev5t7A5M3UoTT8iWzD5yob2cPLqHMZx9LChwYXEf9rkmt4VflAKAxMTcjX5uXDF6X6H1BC9tTdq04nYWrpGuXuAMdiU9Z.4vPFAA.9V3LJRyZwEE29HBHQv023f9McSoy72LQzclyEa3aDLFsMzC8lIhpbXC85edmNtVtu67Nxm9crb8cODHzXx38F.9.fdQQ3rRW0cGDm6bqdDq9zB2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4F.4RwFBv.Mo2zyRLMwhX9mVBxcvDXB9dMWGod92Xezm3yoL3LtLz0M3h4V9h99XXp2PLm4YVM79hfxZTc.S6CiDwmX804RpFCa.JL2HZRG9wLX8IkBFSvYS2nuMKZoPr6H.zsCyRI2ZkLulMAW4dmhzOXaW3NVm.FV.dB6axuecW04zKFNv.z03q6RJwwQA25eBZev5t7A5M3UoTT8iWzD5yob2cPLqHMZx9LChwYXEf9rkmt4VflAKAxMTcjX5uXDF6X6H1BC9tTdq04nYWrpGuXuAMdiU9Z.4vPFAA.9V3LJRyZwEE29HBHQv023f9McSoy72LQzclyEa3aDLFsMzC8lIhpbXC85edmNtVtu67Nxm9crb8cODHzXx38F.9.fdQQ3rRW0cGDm6bqdDq9zB2

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
KC ROUTE SERVICES (Continued) 1016346329
Property Number: JA12840210100000000
Parcel size: .52
Latitude: 39.11209
Longitude: -94.57648
HCM Label: Address Matching-House Number
Map Scale: 1:24000
Point of Reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Highlights: Not reported
Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

27345

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N/A

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
0

98737001
11/09/2005 00:00:00
Private
11/09/2005 00:00:00
KC Property One LLC
N

U

Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
U

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KC ROUTE SERVICES (Continued)

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016346329
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KC ROUTE SERVICES (Continued)

SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:

Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:

Property Number:
Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:
Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:
Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:

Assessment Funding Source:

Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:

Redev. Funding Entity Name:

Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:
Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:

Cooperative Agreement Number:

Start Date:
Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:
Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

1016346329

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Current Use: storage and distribution - KC Route Service.
920

28.3%

4359

1429

44.0%

120

7.2%

204

6.3%

KC ROUTE SERVICES

Kansas City, City of

Assessment
JA12840210100000000

.52

39.11209

-94.57648

Address Matching-House Number
1:24000

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Not reported

World Geodetic System of 1984
27345

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1992

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N/A

Phase | Environmental Assessment
1

98737001

01/21/2005 00:00:00

Private

01/21/2005 00:00:00

KC Property One LLC

N

TC5607783.2s Page 62



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
KC ROUTE SERVICES (Continued) 1016346329
Cleanup Required: U

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:

Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
U

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KC ROUTE SERVICES (Continued)

Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:
Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:

Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Environmental Interest/Information System

1016346329

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Current Use: storage and distribution - KC Route Service.

Below Poverty Number: 920
Below Poverty Percent: 28.3%
Meidan Income: 4359
Meidan Income Number: 1429
Meidan Income Percent: 44.0%
Vacant Housing Number: 120
Vacant Housing Percent: 7.2%
Unemployed Number: 204
Unemployed Percent: 6.3%
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110038706442

US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
electronically submit data directly to EPA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4s24DpsRG2cm2mYDSbppf9P6RWBGiNBKBcGRmyQ29nm3ZYy03ZLSQSbw.49FpxDfo32QGP3e6039JkWkMBPV6qji63N494AAsfG2ac2GPD6ep6K8ezRkmG3F20.cdFmhe6I2mm0YTh2G3SdpbHZ4UKpCwfnX3eCPyv6QtBqBWjhBGn4wqsLs2WJ3nODQ2pgG2BsR.PGxD7macDXmnd8sXmaHYQo2kZSaRbiv9z.pV4ffZ9rrPCH6tuAW3WnQByS5ZkiRANAN1XpK83B6Y4n8GewRbVu.myv.QIJ4QjspR2OH3l0DGfpI22ERRZkGPX3J0cE.mAt2XimHxYsd34sSNYb908nwpQffKY5S3P8u68x6cbWuoBM38g.ilZNDZ5ujKfKBUr4Z6GxhRYJBhvyqDQUo2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4s24DpsRG2cm2mYDSbppf9P6RWBGiNBKBcGRmyQ29nm3ZYy03ZLSQSbw.49FpxDfo32QGP3e6039JkWkMBPV6qji63N494AAsfG2ac2GPD6ep6K8ezRkmG3F20.cdFmhe6I2mm0YTh2G3SdpbHZ4UKpCwfnX3eCPyv6QtBqBWjhBGn4wqsLs2WJ3nODQ2pgG2BsR.PGxD7macDXmnd8sXmaHYQo2kZSaRbiv9z.pV4ffZ9rrPCH6tuAW3WnQByS5ZkiRANAN1XpK83B6Y4n8GewRbVu.myv.QIJ4QjspR2OH3l0DGfpI22ERRZkGPX3J0cE.mAt2XimHxYsd34sSNYb908nwpQffKY5S3P8u68x6cbWuoBM38g.ilZNDZ5ujKfKBUr4Z6GxhRYJBhvyqDQUo2

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E12 COLUMBUS PARK - COMEDY CITY: 300 CHARLOTTE STREET US BROWNFIELDS 1016346619
SE 300 CHARLOTTE STREET FINDS N/A
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
0.080 mi.
420 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster E
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Property Name: COLUMBUS PARK - COMEDY CITY: 300 CHARLOTTE STREET
Actual: Recipient Name: Kansas City Missouri, City of
822 ft. Grant Type: Assessment
Property Number: 12840220100000000
Parcel size: .59
Latitude: 39.111144
Longitude: -94.57534099999998
HCM Label: Address Matching-House Number
Map Scale: Not reported
Point of Reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Highlights: Not reported
Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

27390

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4700

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported
Hazardous
Supplemental Assessment
0

97722301
04/12/2013 00:00:00
Private

05/01/2014 00:00:00

Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority

zZ<z <<

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - COMEDY CITY: 300 CHARLOTTE STREET (Continued)

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:
VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:

Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
.59

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

1016346619
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - COMEDY CITY: 300 CHARLOTTE STREET (Continued) 1016346619

Chromium contaminant found: Y

Copper contaminant found: Not reported

Iron contaminant found: Not reported

Mercury contaminant found: Not reported

Nickel contaminant found: Not reported

No contaminant found: Not reported

Pesticides contaminant found: Not reported

Selenium contaminant found: Not reported

SVOCs contaminant found: Not reported

Unknown contaminant found: Not reported

Future Use: Multistory Not reported

Media affected Bluiding Material: Y

Media affected indoor air: Not reported

Building material media cleaned up: Y

Indoor air media cleaned up: Not reported

Unknown media cleaned up: Not reported

Past Use: Multistory Not reported

Property Description: The Property consists of an approximately 25,200 square foot parcel
located in the Columbus Park Neighborhood of Kansas City, Missouri. At
the time of assessment activities, the approximate 140-foot by
180-foot lot was occupied by a single-story, L-shaped structure,
approximately 14,500 square feet in size, with theater, bar, and
kitchen space in the basement, and lobby, theater, and office space on
the ground floor. The remainder of the lot was occupied by
asphalt-paved parking. In 2014, the structure was demolished and the
parcel was cleared. The Property appears to have been residentially
developed from sometime before 1896 until sometime before 1939.
Between 1939 and 1950, the Property was developed with the existing
building and utilized as light industrial uses up until 1999. These
businesses included Red Ball Express, a trucking company, and Allied
Callaway Equipment, a fabricator and manufacturer of industrial
equipment. The previous owner, Trick or Treat, Inc., utilized the
Property as a comedy club from 1999 until 2008.

Below Poverty Number: 1132
Below Poverty Percent: 32.3%
Meidan Income: 4882
Meidan Income Number: 1668
Meidan Income Percent: 47.6%
Vacant Housing Number: 123
Vacant Housing Percent: 7.1%
Unemployed Number: 235
Unemployed Percent: 6.7%

Property Name:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:

Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:
IC Data Access:

COLUMBUS PARK - COMEDY CITY: 300 CHARLOTTE STREET
Kansas City, City of

Assessment

12840220100000000

.59

39.111144

-94.57534099999998

Address Matching-House Number
Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Not reported

World Geodetic System of 1984
27390

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS PARK - COMEDY CITY: 300 CHARLOTTE STREET (Continued) 1016346619

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Hazardous

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
0

98737001
11/09/2005 00:00:00
Private

11/09/2005 00:00:00
Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority

zZ<z <<

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - COMEDY CITY: 300 CHARLOTTE STREET (Continued)

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
.59

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016346619

The Property consists of an approximately 25,200 square foot parcel
located in the Columbus Park Neighborhood of Kansas City, Missouri. At
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - COMEDY CITY: 300 CHARLOTTE STREET (Continued)

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:

Recipient Name:

Grant Type:

Property Number:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:
Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

the time of assessment activities, the approximate 140-foot by
180-foot lot was occupied by a single-story, L-shaped structure,
approximately 14,500 square feet in size, with theater, bar, and
kitchen space in the basement, and lobby, theater, and office space on
the ground floor. The remainder of the lot was occupied by
asphalt-paved parking. In 2014, the structure was demolished and the
parcel was cleared. The Property appears to have been residentially
developed from sometime before 1896 until sometime before 1939.
Between 1939 and 1950, the Property was developed with the existing
building and utilized as light industrial uses up until 1999. These
businesses included Red Ball Express, a trucking company, and Allied
Callaway Equipment, a fabricator and manufacturer of industrial
equipment. The previous owner, Trick or Treat, Inc., utilized the
Property as a comedy club from 1999 until 2008.

1132

32.3%

4882

1668

47.6%

123

7.1%

235

6.7%

COLUMBUS PARK - COMEDY CITY: 300 CHARLOTTE STREET
Kansas City, City of

Assessment

12840220100000000

.59

39.111144

-94.57534099999998

Address Matching-House Number
Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Not reported

World Geodetic System of 1984
27390

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1993

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Hazardous

Phase | Environmental Assessment
1

98737001

01/21/2005 00:00:00
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS PARK - COMEDY CITY: 300 CHARLOTTE STREET (Continued) 1016346619
Ownership Entity: Private
Completion Date: 01/21/2005 00:00:00
Current Owner: Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority
Did Owner Change: Y
Cleanup Required: Y
Video Available: N
Photo Available: Y
Institutional Controls Required: N
IC Category Proprietary Controls: Not reported
IC Cat. Info. Devices: Not reported
IC Cat. Gov. Controls: Not reported
IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: Not reported
State/tribal program date: Not reported
State/tribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: Not reported
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Y
Asbestos cleaned: Y
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cleaned: Not reported
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Y
Groundwater cleaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found: Not reported
Lead cleaned up: Not reported
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Not reported
Other metals found: Y
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Not reported
Other contams found description: Not reported
PAHSs found: Not reported
PAHSs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Not reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Not reported
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Y
Soil cleaned up: Not reported
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
.59

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - COMEDY CITY: 300 CHARLOTTE STREET (Continued) 1016346619
Future use residential acreage: Not reported
Future use commercial acreage: Not reported
Future use industrial acreage: Not reported
Greenspace acreage and type: Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag: N
Arsenic cleaned up: Not reported
Cadmium cleaned up: Not reported
Chromium cleaned up: Not reported
Copper cleaned up: Not reported
Iron cleaned up: Not reported
mercury cleaned up: Not reported
Nickel Cleaned Up: Not reported
No clean up: Not reported
Pesticides cleaned up: Not reported
Selenium cleaned up: Not reported
SVOCs cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown clean up: Not reported
Arsenic contaminant found: Y
Cadmium contaminant found: Y
Chromium contaminant found: Y
Copper contaminant found: Not reported
Iron contaminant found: Not reported
Mercury contaminant found: Not reported
Nickel contaminant found: Not reported
No contaminant found: Not reported
Pesticides contaminant found: Not reported
Selenium contaminant found: Not reported
SVOCs contaminant found: Not reported
Unknown contaminant found: Not reported
Future Use: Multistory Not reported
Media affected Bluiding Material: Y
Media affected indoor air: Not reported
Building material media cleaned up: Y
Indoor air media cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown media cleaned up: Not reported
Past Use: Multistory Not reported
Property Description: The Property consists of an approximately 25,200 square foot parcel

located in the Columbus Park Neighborhood of Kansas City, Missouri. At
the time of assessment activities, the approximate 140-foot by
180-foot lot was occupied by a single-story, L-shaped structure,
approximately 14,500 square feet in size, with theater, bar, and
kitchen space in the basement, and lobby, theater, and office space on
the ground floor. The remainder of the lot was occupied by
asphalt-paved parking. In 2014, the structure was demolished and the
parcel was cleared. The Property appears to have been residentially
developed from sometime before 1896 until sometime before 1939.
Between 1939 and 1950, the Property was developed with the existing
building and utilized as light industrial uses up until 1999. These
businesses included Red Ball Express, a trucking company, and Allied
Callaway Equipment, a fabricator and manufacturer of industrial
equipment. The previous owner, Trick or Treat, Inc., utilized the
Property as a comedy club from 1999 until 2008.

Below Poverty Number: 1132
Below Poverty Percent: 32.3%
Meidan Income: 4882
Meidan Income Number: 1668
Meidan Income Percent: 47.6%
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - COMEDY CITY: 300 CHARLOTTE STREET (Continued)

Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:

Recipient Name:

Grant Type:

Property Number:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

1016346619

123
7.1%
235
6.7%

COLUMBUS PARK - COMEDY CITY: 300 CHARLOTTE STREET
Kansas City, City of

Assessment

12840220100000000

.59

39.111144

-94.57534099999998

Address Matching-House Number
Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Not reported

World Geodetic System of 1984
27390

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1464

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Hazardous

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
0

98787101

04/21/2008 00:00:00

Private

07/30/2008 00:00:00

Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority

zZ<z <<

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - COMEDY CITY: 300 CHARLOTTE STREET (Continued)

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:
VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:

Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
.59

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

1016346619
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - COMEDY CITY: 300 CHARLOTTE STREET (Continued) 1016346619

Chromium contaminant found: Y

Copper contaminant found: Not reported

Iron contaminant found: Not reported

Mercury contaminant found: Not reported

Nickel contaminant found: Not reported

No contaminant found: Not reported

Pesticides contaminant found: Not reported

Selenium contaminant found: Not reported

SVOCs contaminant found: Not reported

Unknown contaminant found: Not reported

Future Use: Multistory Not reported

Media affected Bluiding Material: Y

Media affected indoor air: Not reported

Building material media cleaned up: Y

Indoor air media cleaned up: Not reported

Unknown media cleaned up: Not reported

Past Use: Multistory Not reported

Property Description: The Property consists of an approximately 25,200 square foot parcel

located in the Columbus Park Neighborhood of Kansas City, Missouri. At
the time of assessment activities, the approximate 140-foot by
180-foot lot was occupied by a single-story, L-shaped structure,
approximately 14,500 square feet in size, with theater, bar, and
kitchen space in the basement, and lobby, theater, and office space on
the ground floor. The remainder of the lot was occupied by
asphalt-paved parking. In 2014, the structure was demolished and the
parcel was cleared. The Property appears to have been residentially
developed from sometime before 1896 until sometime before 1939.
Between 1939 and 1950, the Property was developed with the existing
building and utilized as light industrial uses up until 1999. These
businesses included Red Ball Express, a trucking company, and Allied
Callaway Equipment, a fabricator and manufacturer of industrial
equipment. The previous owner, Trick or Treat, Inc., utilized the
Property as a comedy club from 1999 until 2008.

Below Poverty Number: 1132
Below Poverty Percent: 32.3%
Meidan Income: 4882
Meidan Income Number: 1668
Meidan Income Percent: 47.6%
Vacant Housing Number: 123
Vacant Housing Percent: 7.1%
Unemployed Number: 235
Unemployed Percent: 6.7%
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110038710570

Environmental Interest/Information System
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
electronically submit data directly to EPA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4.44.j.Cc4Ok228.3pjxJ90iC4GcDjBVkO.5kKh2HR2J489h3JJ3rspMJ4nMxlGJaG2wg02ligz9PJ4QFGoX60kDHpj0l4s0.dw4qs2Gm.T8jK78VECk5c3Y2FaOQQkTR6JY2gM8272xp3qspP64ssxwVJW53vt0S5iKgB6m42lGV34us.Jp44b3kC.YcjwN2k5Cx9cI37OaON6kbI8202xT82V2ti3L5prO9cKxZaJ5y9Mz0y.icYAET4kOGjO5iSD9jjEU1sSVMckra4Ji.Sa5owuLCKd0h0d4QY..j4c33fi.ZEjqq2KbCKZcoX3xOOp2kLB2kW2w88zg3X23.jpJq8J6x2EJSR5nS0PRiOz6bp42yGM08lcDidj.Z8axVKzk2I3mm.Pn5tqBGUKT3hzR2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4.44.j.Cc4Ok228.3pjxJ90iC4GcDjBVkO.5kKh2HR2J489h3JJ3rspMJ4nMxlGJaG2wg02ligz9PJ4QFGoX60kDHpj0l4s0.dw4qs2Gm.T8jK78VECk5c3Y2FaOQQkTR6JY2gM8272xp3qspP64ssxwVJW53vt0S5iKgB6m42lGV34us.Jp44b3kC.YcjwN2k5Cx9cI37OaON6kbI8202xT82V2ti3L5prO9cKxZaJ5y9Mz0y.icYAET4kOGjO5iSD9jjEU1sSVMckra4Ji.Sa5owuLCKd0h0d4QY..j4c33fi.ZEjqq2KbCKZcoX3xOOp2kLB2kW2w88zg3X23.jpJq8J6x2EJSR5nS0PRiOz6bp42yGM08lcDidj.Z8axVKzk2I3mm.Pn5tqBGUKT3hzR2

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C13 VACANT LOT - 301 CHARLOTTE STREET US BROWNFIELDS 1016346330
ESE 301 CHARLOTTE STREET FINDS N/A
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
0.080 mi.
424 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster C
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Property Name: VACANT LOT - 301 CHARLOTTE STREET
Actual: Recipient Name: Kansas City, City of
834 ft. Grant Type: Assessment
Property Number: JA12840230200000000
Parcel size: .18
Latitude: 39.11212
Longitude: -94.57417
HCM Label: Address Matching-House Number
Map Scale: 1:24000
Point of Reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Highlights: Not reported
Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

27346

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N/A

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
0

98737001
11/09/2005 00:00:00
Private

11/09/2005 00:00:00
Allied Callaway Equipment Co.
N

U

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

U

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

VACANT LOT - 301 CHARLOTTE STREET (Continued)

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:
VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016346330
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

VACANT LOT - 301 CHARLOTTE STREET (Continued)

Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:

Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:

Recipient Name:

Grant Type:

Property Number:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Current Use: vacant, non-residential.
1132

32.3%

4882

1668

47.6%

123

7.1%

235

6.7%

VACANT LOT - 301 CHARLOTTE STREET
Kansas City, City of

Assessment
JA12840230200000000

.18

39.11212

-94.57417

Address Matching-House Number
1:24000

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Not reported

World Geodetic System of 1984
27346

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1993

1016346330

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N/A

TC5607783.2s Page 78



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VACANT LOT - 301 CHARLOTTE STREET (Continued) 1016346330
Accomplishment Type: Phase | Environmental Assessment
Accomplishment Count: 1
Cooperative Agreement Number: 98737001
Start Date: 01/21/2005 00:00:00
Ownership Entity: Private
Completion Date: 01/21/2005 00:00:00
Current Owner: Allied Callaway Equipment Co.
Did Owner Change: N
Cleanup Required: U
Video Available: Not reported
Photo Available: Not reported
Institutional Controls Required: N
IC Category Proprietary Controls: Not reported
IC Cat. Info. Devices: Not reported
IC Cat. Gov. Controls: Not reported
IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: U
State/tribal program date: Not reported
State/tribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: Not reported
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Asbestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cleaned: Not reported
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Not reported
Groundwater cleaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found: Not reported
Lead cleaned up: Not reported
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Not reported
Other metals found: Not reported
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Not reported
Other contams found description: Not reported
PAHSs found: Not reported
PAHs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Not reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Not reported
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Not reported
Soil cleaned up: Not reported
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

VACANT LOT - 301 CHARLOTTE STREET (Continued)

Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:

Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Current Use: vacant, non-residential.

Below Poverty Number: 1132
Below Poverty Percent: 32.3%
Meidan Income: 4882
Meidan Income Number: 1668
Meidan Income Percent: 47.6%
Vacant Housing Number: 123
Vacant Housing Percent: 7.1%
Unemployed Number: 235
Unemployed Percent: 6.7%
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110038706451

Environmental Interest/Information System

1016346330

US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VACANT LOT - 301 CHARLOTTE STREET (Continued) 1016346330
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
electronically submit data directly to EPA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
E14 CUMMINGS TONY CLNR EDR Hist Cleaner 1013777443
SSE 312 HOLMES N/A
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO
0.081 mi.
430 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster E
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Higher
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
810 ft. 1945 CUMMINGS TONY CLNR CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
D15 COLUMBUS PARK: 601 E. 3RD, 311 CHERRY, 300 HOLMES US BROWNFIELDS 1024241880
South 601 E. 3RD STREET 311 CHERRY STREET (A.K.A. 601 E. 3RD ST.), FINDS N/A
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
0.087 mi.
461 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster D
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Property Name: COLUMBUS PARK: 601 E. 3RD, 311 CHERRY, 300 HOLMES
Actual: Recipient Name: City of Kansas City Missouri
807 ft. Grant Type: Assessment
Property Number: 12840210200000000; 12840210100000000
Parcel size: .95
Latitude: 39.1108747
Longitude: -94.576992
HCM Label: Not reported
Map Scale: Not reported
Point of Reference: Not reported
Highlights: Not reported
Datum: Not reported
Acres Property ID: 235829
IC Data Access: Not reported
Start Date: Not reported
Redev Completition Date: Not reported
Completed Date: Not reported
Acres Cleaned Up: Not reported
Cleanup Funding: Not reported
Cleanup Funding Source: Not reported
Assessment Funding: 775
Assessment Funding Source: US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Redevelopment Funding: Not reported
Redev. Funding Source: Not reported
Redev. Funding Entity Name: Not reported
Redevelopment Start Date: Not reported
Assessment Funding Entity: EPA
Cleanup Funding Entity: Not reported
Grant Type: Hazardous & Petroleum
Accomplishment Type: Supplemental Assessment
Accomplishment Count: 1
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4.44.j.Cc4Ok228.3pjxJ90iC4GcDjBVkO.5kKh2HR2J489h3JJ3rspMJ4nMxlGJaG2wg02ligz9PJ4QFGoX60kDHpj0l4s0.dw4qs2Gm.T8jK78VECk5c3Y2FaOQQkTR6JY2gM8272xp3qspP64ssxwVJW53vt0S5iKgB6m42lGV34us.Jp44b3kC.YcjwN2k5Cx9cI37OaON6kbI8202xT82V2ti3L5prO9cKxZaJ5y9Mz0y.icYAET4kOGjO5iSD9jjEU1sSVMckra4Ji.Sa5owuLCKd0h0d4QY..j4c33fi.ZEjqq2KbCKZcoX3xOOp2kLB2kW2w88zg3X23.jpJq8J6x2EJSR5nS0PRiOz6bp42yGM08lcDidj.Z5axVKzk2I5mm.Pn5tq2GUKT3hzR2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4.44.j.Cc4Ok228.3pjxJ90iC4GcDjBVkO.5kKh2HR2J489h3JJ3rspMJ4nMxlGJaG2wg02ligz9PJ4QFGoX60kDHpj0l4s0.dw4qs2Gm.T8jK78VECk5c3Y2FaOQQkTR6JY2gM8272xp3qspP64ssxwVJW53vt0S5iKgB6m42lGV34us.Jp44b3kC.YcjwN2k5Cx9cI37OaON6kbI8202xT82V2ti3L5prO9cKxZaJ5y9Mz0y.icYAET4kOGjO5iSD9jjEU1sSVMckra4Ji.Sa5owuLCKd0h0d4QY..j4c33fi.ZEjqq2KbCKZcoX3xOOp2kLB2kW2w88zg3X23.jpJq8J6x2EJSR5nS0PRiOz6bp42yGM08lcDidj.Z5axVKzk2I5mm.Pn5tq2GUKT3hzR2

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS PARK: 601 E. 3RD, 311 CHERRY, 300 HOLMES (Continued) 1024241880
Cooperative Agreement Number: 97750401
Start Date: 02/08/2018 00:00:00
Ownership Entity: Private
Completion Date: 03/05/2018 00:00:00
Current Owner: Scoian Properties, LLC; Iconic Development
Did Owner Change: N
Cleanup Required: U
Video Available: N
Photo Available: Y
Institutional Controls Required: U
IC Category Proprietary Controls: Not reported
IC Cat. Info. Devices: Not reported
IC Cat. Gov. Controls: Not reported
IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: Not reported
State/tribal program date: Not reported
State/tribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: Not reported
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Asbestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cleaned: Not reported
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Not reported
Groundwater cleaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found: Not reported
Lead cleaned up: Not reported
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Not reported
Other metals found: Not reported
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Not reported
Other contams found description: Not reported
PAHSs found: Not reported
PAHSs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Not reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Not reported
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Not reported
Soil cleaned up: Not reported
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
.95
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK: 601 E. 3RD, 311 CHERRY, 300 HOLMES (Continued) 1024241880
Past use industrial acreage: Not reported
Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Future use residential acreage: A7
Future use commercial acreage: .48
Future use industrial acreage: Not reported
Greenspace acreage and type: Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag: Not reported
Arsenic cleaned up: Not reported
Cadmium cleaned up: Not reported
Chromium cleaned up: Not reported
Copper cleaned up: Not reported
Iron cleaned up: Not reported
mercury cleaned up: Not reported
Nickel Cleaned Up: Not reported
No clean up: Not reported
Pesticides cleaned up: Not reported
Selenium cleaned up: Not reported
SVOCs cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown clean up: Not reported
Arsenic contaminant found: Not reported
Cadmium contaminant found: Not reported
Chromium contaminant found: Not reported
Copper contaminant found: Not reported
Iron contaminant found: Not reported
Mercury contaminant found: Not reported
Nickel contaminant found: Not reported
No contaminant found: Not reported
Pesticides contaminant found: Not reported
Selenium contaminant found: Not reported
SVOCs contaminant found: Not reported
Unknown contaminant found: Not reported
Future Use: Multistory Not reported
Media affected Bluiding Material: Not reported
Media affected indoor air: Not reported
Building material media cleaned up: Not reported
Indoor air media cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown media cleaned up: Not reported
Past Use: Multistory Not reported
Property Description: The subject property consists of two parcels (601 E. 3rd St. is also

known as 311 Cherry St.) with an area of 0.95 acres. The site
comprises most of a city block bounded by 3rd Street and 4th Street,
and Holmes Street and Cherry Street in the Columbus Park Neighborhood.
The subject property includes: a one-story with basement brick and
concrete block commercial building, constructed in 1935, containing
26,534 square feet (Building 1, 601 East 3rd Street); and a

three-story concrete block warehouse building, constructed in 1960,
containing 43,200 square feet (Building 2, 300 Holmes Street). Parking
is available on the north, east, and west sides of the subject

property. The first developed use of the subject property was in 1896.
The buildings were previously occupied by a motor freight station,
transportation/trucking companies, poultry product testing and
manufacturing facility, second-hand box sales, cold storage, produce
warehouse, metal fabrication and welding shops, business consultants
and property management office, and an auto repair shop. Prior to the
current improvements, the subject property included various retail
tenants, a dry cleaner, restaurants, billiards hall, soft drinks shop,
grocery store, blacksmith, saloon, residential development, and vacant
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS PARK: 601 E. 3RD, 311 CHERRY, 300 HOLMES (Continued) 1024241880
land.
Below Poverty Number: 737
Below Poverty Percent: 25.1%
Meidan Income: 3935
Meidan Income Number: 1202
Meidan Income Percent: 41.0%
Vacant Housing Number: 114
Vacant Housing Percent: 7.4%
Unemployed Number: 175
Unemployed Percent: 6.0%
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110070247698
Environmental Interest/Information System
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
electronically submit data directly to EPA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
D16 KC CUSTOM METAL US BROWNFIELDS 1016346612
South 601 EAST 3RD STREET FINDS N/A
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
0.087 mi.
461 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster D
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Property Name: KC CUSTOM METAL
Actual: Recipient Name: Kansas City, City of
807 ft. Grant Type: Assessment
Property Number: JA12840210200000000
Parcel size: 43
Latitude: 39.11209
Longitude: -94.57648
HCM Label: Address Matching-House Number
Map Scale: 1:24000
Point of Reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Highlights: Not reported
Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:

27383

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=64Jn6ujL4..gJpwCnWx13ZaruB7Qjk5QLBMFA3.f.wAG.1PmgZowCmlGpl.4wVvbCzUj3tNLWyPrxubY17nd4mNNZVRia6N1roPI5hj8BZVz7qMwQGHy3FtxkUuW5i3pQOswAEkUBML8M.gUF9Kc7aaq3T8a.a4PfuOL6caL4ymvJJa9neGH3bi4u9fJj3Q0L.cx9WMI.WiF.Lflg1gv3zGApPitwAK3CCtU79kFWFr9xWlE1utQ3rNgZU5ZadGhrMBu5eHUBTnP7uxwQJMW4zXgkSzb5NBsQySOCvndBbysMKaiFbuV6qMK4yhMJmaAnvOZ4d9EuPgqj3VhLE7u3j8n.1K1.Bz0gBdQ8d5RpTTAwGBdCBN893z1W1wJxRuG1Z1v3.EzZIUFa.FdreA7AQN3BV1I7I7ZQ7ehAoPUkcks5DsLQgX7BrYoBTc8Mt9KFGLC6XUu3OH1.yGafKcs2ANDw85NATNVGlkd5A3Q1ZtHPt.tmB6MvymHZ4dloBoOw3CU6ZfS4LilJhKUnpd949xguF.CjI9tLZ3y3wrV.KB5.1jkgNc647YlpgJIwoyXC5.G3tnMWF3Dx0s41AuB57pLZFfja4VhrLnP7aDnBMGa7HPAQCAN5QGBkGF95gpdQGRQ7zKwBAp.MPjIFmq0413k3e1T.Ybmfwk7BIj7w8XbAwkVGJpZBi4P1Q4bPkunmGsS3J9rZHE7oc07wiwC3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=64Jn6ujL4..gJpwCnWx13ZaruB7Qjk5QLBMFA3.f.wAG.1PmgZowCmlGpl.4wVvbCzUj3tNLWyPrxubY17nd4mNNZVRia6N1roPI5hj8BZVz7qMwQGHy3FtxkUuW5i3pQOswAEkUBML8M.gUF9Kc7aaq3T8a.a4PfuOL6caL4ymvJJa9neGH3bi4u9fJj3Q0L.cx9WMI.WiF.Lflg1gv3zGApPitwAK3CCtU79kFWFr9xWlE1utQ3rNgZU5ZadGhrMBu5eHUBTnP7uxwQJMW4zXgkSzb5NBsQySOCvndBbysMKaiFbuV6qMK4yhMJmaAnvOZ4d9EuPgqj3VhLE7u3j8n.1K1.Bz0gBdQ8d5RpTTAwGBdCBN893z1W1wJxRuG1Z1v3.EzZIUFa.FdreA7AQN3BV1I7I7ZQ7ehAoPUkcks5DsLQgX7BrYoBTc8Mt9KFGLC6XUu3OH1.yGafKcs2ANDw85NATNVGlkd5A3Q1ZtHPt.tmB6MvymHZ4dloBoOw3CU6ZfS4LilJhKUnpd949xguF.CjI9tLZ3y3wrV.KB5.1jkgNc647YlpgJIwoyXC5.G3tnMWF3Dx0s41AuB57pLZFfja4VhrLnP7aDnBMGa7HPAQCAN5QGBkGF95gpdQGRQ7zKwBAp.MPjIFmq0413k3e1T.Ybmfwk7BIj7w8XbAwkVGJpZBi4P1Q4bPkunmGsS3J9rZHE7oc07wiwC3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KC CUSTOM METAL (Continued)

Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:
VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Not reported
Not reported
N/A

Phase Il Environmental Assessment

0
98737001

11/09/2005 00:00:00

Private

11/09/2005 00:00:00
KC Property One LLC

N

U

Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
U

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016346612
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KC CUSTOM METAL (Continued)

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:

Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016346612

Current Use: commercial building - KC Route Service, KC Custom Metal.

737
25.1%
3935
1202
41.0%
114
7.4%
175
6.0%

KC CUSTOM METAL
Kansas City, City of
Assessment
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
KC CUSTOM METAL (Continued) 1016346612
Property Number: JA12840210200000000
Parcel size: 43
Latitude: 39.11209
Longitude: -94.57648
HCM Label: Address Matching-House Number
Map Scale: 1:24000
Point of Reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Highlights: Not reported
Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:

Cooperative Agreement Number:

Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:

IC Category Proprietary Controls:

IC Cat. Info. Devices:
IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

27383

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1993

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N/A

Phase | Environmental Assessment
1

98737001
01/21/2005 00:00:00
Private

01/21/2005 00:00:00
KC Property One LLC
N

U

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

U

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KC CUSTOM METAL (Continued)

Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:
VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016346612
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KC CUSTOM METAL (Continued) 1016346612
SVOCs contaminant found: Not reported
Unknown contaminant found: Not reported
Future Use: Multistory Not reported
Media affected Bluiding Material: Not reported
Media affected indoor air: Not reported
Building material media cleaned up: Not reported
Indoor air media cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown media cleaned up: Not reported
Past Use: Multistory Not reported
Property Description: Current Use: commercial building - KC Route Service, KC Custom Metal.
Below Poverty Number: 737
Below Poverty Percent: 25.1%
Meidan Income: 3935
Meidan Income Number: 1202
Meidan Income Percent: 41.0%
Vacant Housing Number: 114
Vacant Housing Percent: 7.4%
Unemployed Number: 175
Unemployed Percent: 6.0%
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110038710507
Environmental Interest/Information System
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
electronically submit data directly to EPA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
F17 COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 311 CHARLOTTE US BROWNFIELDS 1016346331
SE 311 CHARLOTTE STREET FINDS N/A
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
0.094 mi.
498 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster F
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Property Name: COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 311 CHARLOTTE
Actual: Recipient Name: Kansas City, City of
841 ft. Grant Type: Assessment
Property Number: 12840230300000000
Parcel size: A4
Latitude: 39.111204
Longitude: -94.574657
HCM Label: Address Matching-House Number
Map Scale: 1:24000
Point of Reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Highlights: Not reported
Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

27361

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hKZ6nUhhGywKvXQZfbf3A8QngxbUIp4hXcrAgnBG6q.yUrCwT7aCs3Kv3D6XPthQ8Qp3xZEfNSWbwHJf3vr4dL3AlCi8SjXQ1ge5xkSgYIgxwf6bY4z3HnII3JDp.ms4WPoAmxXX5tPchefr3bL7BPughO4nc1MBSgI6uhRhDtVKXXtZWat36sdnyqzUYnEhdp59g7wGfgsyfFHwT4v3d1tvdr5Xal.Qwpd7LSpfJyybf.JfARw3QBJAh3P83SjQ50t5TwlgC5JxbG0bNAc49IUIqTFpFGu4AkaCESpXF.Mc.hOrlj06.SPh6aAKCrBZARY4LHsnv8OUBzlhUc43SmyGbmlyrR6w1A.8iiHvy6MX8B.QiZW9HhJf00tbS6hf0bg3c8JAzOT8PvSQMbKABQngQwTxuXAb5wzAH1AIM5.p8At41X5BYPeXPLycdbnr7f164yGgorpnMEnBFsg2cqJ6Qz7qKWS.FVB5HsgUp4zrWvjC5l5vVSxTF9r70pSaRyN6hXChtbbK7UbZQkR4DEjn6hEUPrThAdb3QfHGNSNyyaEwu3F4CKAvFasXlghQsAB3eFPfcpwbt1ZfViH4b1jAiGK8.NcQ.Ox9Q4qgi6ZxlNBbzpc6F.CIp08p7Lc4wi47LNVX1Pyc4Fjrkz09hIVgUpnn1U6Bmcw9aKa6EpQqtzS.eLH4lG1UoWfrQQSCDQz5XT8TExS7lMzao0z3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hKZ6nUhhGywKvXQZfbf3A8QngxbUIp4hXcrAgnBG6q.yUrCwT7aCs3Kv3D6XPthQ8Qp3xZEfNSWbwHJf3vr4dL3AlCi8SjXQ1ge5xkSgYIgxwf6bY4z3HnII3JDp.ms4WPoAmxXX5tPchefr3bL7BPughO4nc1MBSgI6uhRhDtVKXXtZWat36sdnyqzUYnEhdp59g7wGfgsyfFHwT4v3d1tvdr5Xal.Qwpd7LSpfJyybf.JfARw3QBJAh3P83SjQ50t5TwlgC5JxbG0bNAc49IUIqTFpFGu4AkaCESpXF.Mc.hOrlj06.SPh6aAKCrBZARY4LHsnv8OUBzlhUc43SmyGbmlyrR6w1A.8iiHvy6MX8B.QiZW9HhJf00tbS6hf0bg3c8JAzOT8PvSQMbKABQngQwTxuXAb5wzAH1AIM5.p8At41X5BYPeXPLycdbnr7f164yGgorpnMEnBFsg2cqJ6Qz7qKWS.FVB5HsgUp4zrWvjC5l5vVSxTF9r70pSaRyN6hXChtbbK7UbZQkR4DEjn6hEUPrThAdb3QfHGNSNyyaEwu3F4CKAvFasXlghQsAB3eFPfcpwbt1ZfViH4b1jAiGK8.NcQ.Ox9Q4qgi6ZxlNBbzpc6F.CIp08p7Lc4wi47LNVX1Pyc4Fjrkz09hIVgUpnn1U6Bmcw9aKa6EpQqtzS.eLH4lG1UoWfrQQSCDQz5XT8TExS7lMzao0z3

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 311 CHARLOTTE (Continued) 1016346331

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Hazardous

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
0

98737001

11/09/2005 00:00:00

Private

11/09/2005 00:00:00

Land Clearance Development Authority

Z2<zZ22<

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 311 CHARLOTTE (Continued) 1016346331
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Y
Soil cleaned up: Not reported
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:

Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

4

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

Y

Y

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

The site is currently occupied by a loading dock and warehouse
structure, utilized by a fish storage and distributor (Fabulous Fish
Co.). The property has was owned since 1994 by Molle Family
Partnership, LP and occupied by Fabulous Fish since approximately
2002. Historically, the property appears to have been residentially
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 311 CHARLOTTE (Continued)

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:

Property Number:
Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:
Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:
Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:

Assessment Funding Source:

Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:

Redev. Funding Entity Name:

Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:
Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:

Cooperative Agreement Number:

Start Date:
Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:
Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:
Cleanup Required:
Video Available:
Photo Available:

1016346331

developed from sometime before 1909 until approximately 1950. From
approximately 1950 until the present, the parcel appeared to have been
occupied by a motor freight stations, similar to the existing
loading/warehouse structure currently located at the site, and
occupied by various freight/trucking businesses including Toedebusch
Transfer Inc. during the 1950s and 1960s. The property is included in
grant BF-98737001 and was known as Fabulous Fish Co.

1132

32.3%

4882

1668

47.6%

123

7.1%

235

6.7%

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 311 CHARLOTTE
Kansas City, City of

Assessment

12840230300000000

4

39.111204

-94.574657

Address Matching-House Number
1:24000

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Not reported

World Geodetic System of 1984
27361

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1464

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Hazardous

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
0

98787101

04/21/2008 00:00:00

Private

07/30/2008 00:00:00

Land Clearance Development Authority

<zZ2zzZ<
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 311 CHARLOTTE (Continued)

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported

1016346331
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 311 CHARLOTTE (Continued) 1016346331

Chromium cleaned up:
Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

Y

Y

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

The site is currently occupied by a loading dock and warehouse
structure, utilized by a fish storage and distributor (Fabulous Fish
Co.). The property has was owned since 1994 by Molle Family
Partnership, LP and occupied by Fabulous Fish since approximately
2002. Historically, the property appears to have been residentially
developed from sometime before 1909 until approximately 1950. From
approximately 1950 until the present, the parcel appeared to have been
occupied by a motor freight stations, similar to the existing
loading/warehouse structure currently located at the site, and
occupied by various freight/trucking businesses including Toedebusch
Transfer Inc. during the 1950s and 1960s. The property is included in
grant BF-98737001 and was known as Fabulous Fish Co.

1132

32.3%

4882

1668

47.6%

123

7.1%

235

6.7%

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 311 CHARLOTTE
Kansas City, City of

Assessment

12840230300000000

4

39.111204
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 311 CHARLOTTE (Continued) 1016346331
Longitude: -94.574657
HCM Label: Address Matching-House Number
Map Scale: 1:24000
Point of Reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Highlights: Not reported
Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

27361

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1992

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Hazardous

Phase | Environmental Assessment
1

98737001

01/21/2005 00:00:00

Private

01/21/2005 00:00:00

Land Clearance Development Authority

z2<zz<

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 311 CHARLOTTE (Continued)

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:
VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
A4

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016346331

TC5607783.2s Page 96



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS PARK - MOLLE PROPERTIES: 311 CHARLOTTE (Continued) 1016346331
Media affected Bluiding Material: Not reported
Media affected indoor air: Not reported
Building material media cleaned up: Not reported
Indoor air media cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown media cleaned up: Not reported
Past Use: Multistory Not reported
Property Description: The site is currently occupied by a loading dock and warehouse
structure, utilized by a fish storage and distributor (Fabulous Fish
Co.). The property has was owned since 1994 by Molle Family
Partnership, LP and occupied by Fabulous Fish since approximately
2002. Historically, the property appears to have been residentially
developed from sometime before 1909 until approximately 1950. From
approximately 1950 until the present, the parcel appeared to have been
occupied by a motor freight stations, similar to the existing
loading/warehouse structure currently located at the site, and
occupied by various freight/trucking businesses including Toedebusch
Transfer Inc. during the 1950s and 1960s. The property is included in
grant BF-98737001 and was known as Fabulous Fish Co.
Below Poverty Number: 1132
Below Poverty Percent: 32.3%
Meidan Income: 4882
Meidan Income Number: 1668
Meidan Income Percent: 47.6%
Vacant Housing Number: 123
Vacant Housing Percent: 7.1%
Unemployed Number: 235
Unemployed Percent: 6.7%
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110038706460
Environmental Interest/Information System
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
electronically submit data directly to EPA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
G18 KIM SON RESTAURANT US BROWNFIELDS 1016346332
South 315 CHERRY FINDS N/A
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
0.104 mi.
547 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster G
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Property Name: KIM SON RESTAURANT
Actual: Recipient Name: Kansas City, City of
808 ft. Grant Type: Assessment
Property Number: JA12840210300000000
Parcel size: .09
Latitude: 39.11209
Longitude: -94.57648
HCM Label: Address Matching-House Number
Map Scale: 1:24000
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6pMM6hkWpWwDMVefMnFn3lhVhBJlkrZFWPtzAK3gWGWkwSIcDNRECzsNVoQ7eqsofnMR3Wk7nmUhFxRbnWYZ4ypjl1ShhI60VnSz5CEGB3cuJWSnlKN.3nh7rbjuZmzvFeSCAKh6PougtOcpzTrb7mhUKSA03e.IgzyF6Cp0pTz5MkzdMrRV36XChmU8kYgQWFWh9qLbWofWwTInDtSQ3kK6VMVneTixfBGm749snraKFIktnRTx3.zRlNUEhTekVKKt5ma3BQrjJpY7lRyh4qaorFTtZcsxFLXmC17WPMXpt9LazuY36e3UpE.VMbciMQUX4ZvXhQ6TknxpWHck3fRdW9hUw1tCDNiZ8nL8VUj1e0BufEHN9Wu6n06.FTn8nzAR3E1clfmChK4oV51YAvSXBLM8JXRHl3hlAlAqraR8Z1yRFsY4BGmVPrZntu3kzyTO6cw8KjRd3jgUgA8z2aKPGitNWB9Pkjmj5shPSaihIArac.xIv17dNtewRqL0ELkH6KPTpRUwMXfjM0rE4H1mhUOGk05aWlkk3tU3WPiCwQRFDRVs4mbZVpLzeBvNf9pc3Ohwn.5BFlD4nrWt4bj8lhOPhwm1VfTW9kvsBbwYJGoglHVr63kCrvn7Z1K6F6yB7DP4PuyQtEl9zhb09sXmKoc63VMwgc.F6rQ3Gp7GWrDPk.Lz6JSfSCxjI5S7cBVV4GHvNhCnRvAMER6G3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6pMM6hkWpWwDMVefMnFn3lhVhBJlkrZFWPtzAK3gWGWkwSIcDNRECzsNVoQ7eqsofnMR3Wk7nmUhFxRbnWYZ4ypjl1ShhI60VnSz5CEGB3cuJWSnlKN.3nh7rbjuZmzvFeSCAKh6PougtOcpzTrb7mhUKSA03e.IgzyF6Cp0pTz5MkzdMrRV36XChmU8kYgQWFWh9qLbWofWwTInDtSQ3kK6VMVneTixfBGm749snraKFIktnRTx3.zRlNUEhTekVKKt5ma3BQrjJpY7lRyh4qaorFTtZcsxFLXmC17WPMXpt9LazuY36e3UpE.VMbciMQUX4ZvXhQ6TknxpWHck3fRdW9hUw1tCDNiZ8nL8VUj1e0BufEHN9Wu6n06.FTn8nzAR3E1clfmChK4oV51YAvSXBLM8JXRHl3hlAlAqraR8Z1yRFsY4BGmVPrZntu3kzyTO6cw8KjRd3jgUgA8z2aKPGitNWB9Pkjmj5shPSaihIArac.xIv17dNtewRqL0ELkH6KPTpRUwMXfjM0rE4H1mhUOGk05aWlkk3tU3WPiCwQRFDRVs4mbZVpLzeBvNf9pc3Ohwn.5BFlD4nrWt4bj8lhOPhwm1VfTW9kvsBbwYJGoglHVr63kCrvn7Z1K6F6yB7DP4PuyQtEl9zhb09sXmKoc63VMwgc.F6rQ3Gp7GWrDPk.Lz6JSfSCxjI5S7cBVV4GHvNhCnRvAMER6G3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIM SON RESTAURANT (Continued)

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:
Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

1016346332

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Not reported

World Geodetic System of 1984
27362

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1993

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N/A

Phase | Environmental Assessment
1

98737001
01/21/2005 00:00:00
Private

01/21/2005 00:00:00
Tina Nguyen

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

U

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIM SON RESTAURANT (Continued)

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:

Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:
Building material media cleaned up:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016346332
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIM SON RESTAURANT (Continued)

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:

Recipient Name:

Grant Type:

Property Number:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016346332

Current Use: commercial building - Kim Son Restaurant.

771
24.6%
4052
1286
41.1%
163
9.5%
188
6.0%

KIM SON RESTAURANT

Kansas City, City of

Assessment
JA12840210300000000

.09

39.11209

-94.57648

Address Matching-House Number
1:24000

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station

Not reported

World Geodetic System of 1984
27362

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N/A

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
0

98737001
11/09/2005 00:00:00
Private

11/09/2005 00:00:00
Tina Nguyen

N

N

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIM SON RESTAURANT (Continued)

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
U

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016346332
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIM SON RESTAURANT (Continued)

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:
Building material media cleaned up:
Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Environmental Interest/Information System

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016346332

Current Use: commercial building - Kim Son Restaurant.

Below Poverty Number: 771
Below Poverty Percent: 24.6%
Meidan Income: 4052
Meidan Income Number: 1286
Meidan Income Percent: 41.1%
Vacant Housing Number: 163
Vacant Housing Percent: 9.5%
Unemployed Number: 188
Unemployed Percent: 6.0%
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110038706479

US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)

is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to

electronically submit data directly to EPA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6pMM6hkWpWwDMVefMnFn3lhVhBJlkrZFWPtzAK3gWGWkwSIcDNRECzsNVoQ7eqsofnMR3Wk7nmUhFxRbnWYZ4ypjl1ShhI60VnSz5CEGB3cuJWSnlKN.3nh7rbjuZmzvFeSCAKh6PougtOcpzTrb7mhUKSA03e.IgzyF6Cp0pTz5MkzdMrRV36XChmU8kYgQWFWh9qLbWofWwTInDtSQ3kK6VMVneTixfBGm749snraKFIktnRTx3.zRlNUEhTekVKKt5ma3BQrjJpY7lRyh4qaorFTtZcsxFLXmC17WPMXpt9LazuY36e3UpE.VMbciMQUX4ZvXhQ6TknxpWHck3fRdW9hUw1tCDNiZ8nL8VUj1e0BufEHN9Wu6n06.FTn8nzAR3E1clfmChK4oV51YAvSXBLM8JXRHl3hlAlAqraR8Z1yRFsY4BGmVPrZntu3kzyTO6cw8KjRd3jgUgA8z2aKPGitNWB9Pkjmj5shPSaihIArac.xIv17dNtewRqL0ELkH6KPTpRUwMXfjM0rE4H1mhUOGk05aWlkk3tU3WPiCwQRFDRVs4mbZVpLzeBvNf9pc3Ohwn.5BFlD4nrWt4bj8lhOPhwm1VfTW9kvsBbwYJGoglHVr63kCrvn7Z1K6F6yB7DP4PuyQtEl9zhb09sXmKoc63VMwgc.F6rQ3Gp7GWrDPk.Lz6JSfSCxjI5S7cBVV5GHvNhCnRvAMER6G3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6pMM6hkWpWwDMVefMnFn3lhVhBJlkrZFWPtzAK3gWGWkwSIcDNRECzsNVoQ7eqsofnMR3Wk7nmUhFxRbnWYZ4ypjl1ShhI60VnSz5CEGB3cuJWSnlKN.3nh7rbjuZmzvFeSCAKh6PougtOcpzTrb7mhUKSA03e.IgzyF6Cp0pTz5MkzdMrRV36XChmU8kYgQWFWh9qLbWofWwTInDtSQ3kK6VMVneTixfBGm749snraKFIktnRTx3.zRlNUEhTekVKKt5ma3BQrjJpY7lRyh4qaorFTtZcsxFLXmC17WPMXpt9LazuY36e3UpE.VMbciMQUX4ZvXhQ6TknxpWHck3fRdW9hUw1tCDNiZ8nL8VUj1e0BufEHN9Wu6n06.FTn8nzAR3E1clfmChK4oV51YAvSXBLM8JXRHl3hlAlAqraR8Z1yRFsY4BGmVPrZntu3kzyTO6cw8KjRd3jgUgA8z2aKPGitNWB9Pkjmj5shPSaihIArac.xIv17dNtewRqL0ELkH6KPTpRUwMXfjM0rE4H1mhUOGk05aWlkk3tU3WPiCwQRFDRVs4mbZVpLzeBvNf9pc3Ohwn.5BFlD4nrWt4bj8lhOPhwm1VfTW9kvsBbwYJGoglHVr63kCrvn7Z1K6F6yB7DP4PuyQtEl9zhb09sXmKoc63VMwgc.F6rQ3Gp7GWrDPk.Lz6JSfSCxjI5S7cBVV5GHvNhCnRvAMER6G3

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F19 COLUMBUS PARK REDEVELOPMENT VCP S111004698
SE 400 & 401 CHARLOTTE ST SMARS N/A
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
0.109 mi.
576 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster F
Relative: VCP:
Higher Northing: 4330247.688
Actual: Easting: 363818.944
832 ft. Facility Status: Cert. of Completion Issued
Activity Use: Not reported
Manager: Bobbie Pennington

Cert. of completion issued:
Application Received:
State Funded:

Federal Funded:

Acreage:

Operable Unit:

Site Description:

Contaminant:

SMARS:
SM Number:
CERCLIS:
Ownership:
Superfund Ownership:
Voluntary Cleanup Ownership:
Federal Facilities Ownership:
Permits Ownership:
NPL Date:
Tank Site Identification #:
Tank Remediation #:
Registry:
Site Code:
Other Site Code:

4/22/2014

4/4/2011

Not reported

Not reported

1.99

Columbus Park Redevelopment

400 and 401 Charlotte Street are located in a mixed commercial and
residential area in Kansas City, Missouri. 400 Charlotte Street was
occupied by various freight lines from 1951 until 1980. The property
sat vacant until 1990 when Heart Of America Produce Co. began
operation. The property is currently vacant and mostly covered by
vegetation. Based on a review of historical resources, 401 Charlotte
Street was owned by Toedbusch Transfer Inc. from 1951 to 1970 when
the property transferred to Saraan Truck Rental. The property sat
vacant from 1985 to 1995 when Northern Pipeline began operation.
Coach USA obtained the property in 2006. This facility has been
identified as an active leaking underground storage tank (LUST) site,
and a No Further Action letter was issued 2006 by the Missouri
Department of Natural Resources in regards to the LUST issue. The
property is currently occupied by a building and parking lot that is
operated by White Knight Limousines.
Arsenic,Metals,Cadmium,Chromium,Lead,PAHs

12298

Not reported
VCP

No

Yes

No

No

Not reported
ST0003233
R006954

No

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
H20 SPIRE MISSOURI INC STATION A SOUTH RCRA-CESQG 1006931003
ENE 901 E 1ST ST STATION A SOUTH MORO000512392
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106

0.110 mi.

580 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster H

Relative: RCRA-CESQG:

Lower Date form received by agency: 10/30/2017

Actual: Facility name: SPIRE MISSOURI INC STATION A SOUTH

760 ft. Facility address: 901 E 1ST ST STATION A SOUTH

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

KANSAS CITY, MO 64106

MOR000512392

700 MARKET ST

ST LOUIS, MO 63101-1829

STEVEN DONATIELLO

700 MARKET ST

ST LOUIS, MO 63101-1829

us

314-307-5948

STEVEN.DONATIELLO@SPIREENERGY.COM

07

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

SPIRE MISSOURI INC
700 MARKET ST

ST LOUIS, MO 63101
us

314-621-6960

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

08/30/2017

Not reported

SPIRE MISSOURI INC
700 MARKET ST

ST LOUIS, MO 63101
us

314-621-6960

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPIRE MISSOURI INC STATION A SOUTH (Continued) 1006931003

Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported
Private
Owner
08/30/2017
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Waste code:
Waste name:

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

06/12/2015
LACLEDE GAS COMPANY DBA MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

12/19/2014
LACLEDE GAS COMPANY DBA MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPIRE MISSOURI INC STATION A SOUTH (Continued) 1006931003
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Date form received by agency: 09/23/2013
Site name: LACLEDE GAS COMPANY DBA MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Date form received by agency: 03/13/2008
Site name: STATION A SOUTH FMGP
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Date form received by agency: 04/24/2003
Site name: STATION A SOUTH FMGP
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Waste code: D018
Waste name: BENZENE
Violation Status: No violations found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date: 04/29/2008
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
21 WURZER JOHN GARAGE EDR Hist Auto 1013770934
SSw 306 LOCUST N/A
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO
0.110 mi.
583 ft.
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
822 ft. 1930 WURZER JOHN GARAGE AUTOMOBILE GARAGES
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H22 KANSAS CITY COAL GAS VCP S112258221
ENE 101 CAMPBELL ST. AND 920 E. 1ST ST. SMARS N/A
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
0.116 mi.
615 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster H
Relative: VCP:
Lower Northing: 4330542.8134
Actual: Easting: 363958.7037
761 ft. Facility Status: Active/lnvestigation
Activity Use: Not reported
Manager: Chris Cady
Cert. of completion issued: Not reported
Application Received: 7/19/1999

State Funded:
Federal Funded:
Acreage:
Operable Unit:
Site Description:

Contaminant:

SMARS:
SM Number:
CERCLIS:
Ownership:
Superfund Ownership:

Voluntary Cleanup Ownership:
Federal Facilities Ownership:

Permits Ownership:

NPL Date:

Tank Site Identification #:
Tank Remediation #:
Registry:

Site Code:

Other Site Code:

Not reported

Not reported

2.657

Kansas City Coal Gas-Station A

Kansas City Coal Gas-Station A is located near 1st and Campbell
Streets, which is close to the north riverfront in Kansas City. The

former manufactured gas plant (FMGP) consists of three parcels:

North, South, and the "Railroad Parcel." Station A-North and South

are both currently owned by Missouri Gas Energy (MGE), which is a
parent company Southern Union, and are fenced and used for equipment
and pipe storage. The FMGP operated from approximately 1868 to 1905
and was expanded from south to north during its operating period. No
aboveground structures remain today, though gas holder foundations
can be observed. Underground tar holders were located and a plume of
naphthalene at levels that exceeded groundwater standards extended
north from Station A-South all the way to the Riverfront Park
Development site. Investigations were performed by Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) contractors, Missouri Department of Natural
Resources, and the majority of investigations, were performed by
MGE/Southern Union under the BVCP or Brownfields Voluntary Cleanup
Program.

BTEX,Coal Tar,Semi-volatiles

10641
MOD985769058
VCP

Yes

Yes

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

9125

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G23 COLUMBUS PARK - MDOT: 401 CHERRY US BROWNFIELDS 1024456288
South 401 CHERRY N/A
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
0.118 mi.
621 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster G
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Property Name: COLUMBUS PARK - MDOT: 401 CHERRY
Actual: Recipient Name: Kansas City, City of
808 ft. Grant Type: Assessment
Property Number: 12840270800000000
Parcel size: 1.27
Latitude: 39.110686
Longitude: -94.577109
HCM Label: Not reported
Map Scale: Not reported
Point of Reference: Not reported
Highlights: o]
Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984
Acres Property ID: 27365

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1133

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Hazardous

Phase | Environmental Assessment
0

98787101

01/14/2011 00:00:00

Government

01/28/2011 00:00:00

Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority

c<zcCc<<

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MDOT: 401 CHERRY (Continued)

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:
VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1.27

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1024456288
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MDOT: 401 CHERRY (Continued)

Chromium contaminant found:

Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:

Mercury contaminant found:

Nickel contaminant found:
No contaminant found:

Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:

Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:

Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:
Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:

Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:
IC Data Access:
Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:
Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:

1024456288

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

The 401 Cherry Street parcel is an approximate 218-foot by 250-foot
lot occupied by a single-story, slab-on-grade, L-shaped multi-bay
garage/storage structure, approximately 9,200 square feet in size. The
structure has office space located in the northwest corner. The
Property has been owned by MoDOT since 1975. At the time of the Phase
| ESA Update, the site was vacated and unused. Historically, the 401
Cherry Street parcel appears to have been residentially developed from
sometime before 1896 until the late 1950s or early 1960s. By the late
1960s, the Property appeared to have been occupied by an L-shaped
storage building, similar to the existing maintenance facility

structure currently located at the Property.

779

24.5%

4232

1306

41.2%

174

9.9%

191

6.0%

COLUMBUS PARK - MDOT: 401 CHERRY
Kansas City, City of
Assessment
12840270800000000

1.27

39.110686

-94.577109

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

o

World Geodetic System of 1984
27365

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MDOT: 401 CHERRY (Continued)

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

1024456288

Not reported

1992

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Hazardous

Phase | Environmental Assessment

1

98737001

01/21/2005 00:00:00

Government

01/21/2005 00:00:00

Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority

c<zcCc<<

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS PARK - MDOT: 401 CHERRY (Continued) 1024456288
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Not reported
Soil cleaned up: Not reported
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:

Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1.27

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

The 401 Cherry Street parcel is an approximate 218-foot by 250-foot
lot occupied by a single-story, slab-on-grade, L-shaped multi-bay
garage/storage structure, approximately 9,200 square feet in size. The
structure has office space located in the northwest corner. The
Property has been owned by MoDOT since 1975. At the time of the Phase
| ESA Update, the site was vacated and unused. Historically, the 401
Cherry Street parcel appears to have been residentially developed from
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MDOT: 401 CHERRY (Continued)

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:

Recipient Name:

Grant Type:

Property Number:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:
Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:

Cooperative Agreement Number:

Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:

IC Category Proprietary Controls:

IC Cat. Info. Devices:

1024456288

sometime before 1896 until the late 1950s or early 1960s. By the late
1960s, the Property appeared to have been occupied by an L-shaped
storage building, similar to the existing maintenance facility

structure currently located at the Property.

779

24.5%

4232

1306

41.2%

174

9.9%

191

6.0%

COLUMBUS PARK - MDOT: 401 CHERRY
Kansas City, City of
Assessment
12840270800000000

1.27

39.110686

-94.577109

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

o

World Geodetic System of 1984
27365

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Hazardous

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
0

98737001

09/11/2005 00:00:00
Government

11/09/2005 00:00:00

Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority

c<zcCc<<

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLUMBUS PARK - MDOT: 401 CHERRY (Continued)

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1.27

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1024456288
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS PARK - MDOT: 401 CHERRY (Continued) 1024456288
mercury cleaned up: Not reported
Nickel Cleaned Up: Not reported
No clean up: Not reported
Pesticides cleaned up: Not reported
Selenium cleaned up: Not reported
SVOCs cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown clean up: Not reported
Arsenic contaminant found: Not reported
Cadmium contaminant found: Not reported
Chromium contaminant found: Not reported
Copper contaminant found: Not reported
Iron contaminant found: Not reported
Mercury contaminant found: Not reported
Nickel contaminant found: Not reported
No contaminant found: Not reported
Pesticides contaminant found: Not reported
Selenium contaminant found: Not reported
SVOCs contaminant found: Not reported
Unknown contaminant found: Not reported
Future Use: Multistory Not reported
Media affected Bluiding Material: Not reported
Media affected indoor air: Not reported
Building material media cleaned up: Not reported
Indoor air media cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown media cleaned up: Not reported
Past Use: Multistory Not reported
Property Description: The 401 Cherry Street parcel is an approximate 218-foot by 250-foot
lot occupied by a single-story, slab-on-grade, L-shaped multi-bay
garage/storage structure, approximately 9,200 square feet in size. The
structure has office space located in the northwest corner. The
Property has been owned by MoDOT since 1975. At the time of the Phase
| ESA Update, the site was vacated and unused. Historically, the 401
Cherry Street parcel appears to have been residentially developed from
sometime before 1896 until the late 1950s or early 1960s. By the late
1960s, the Property appeared to have been occupied by an L-shaped
storage building, similar to the existing maintenance facility
structure currently located at the Property.
Below Poverty Number: 779
Below Poverty Percent: 24.5%
Meidan Income: 4232
Meidan Income Number: 1306
Meidan Income Percent: 41.2%
Vacant Housing Number: 174
Vacant Housing Percent: 9.9%
Unemployed Number: 191
Unemployed Percent: 6.0%
G24 MO HIGHWAY & TRANSPORTATION DEPARTM LUST U003980808
South CHERRY AND 4TH UST N/A
<1/8 KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
0.118 mi.
622 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster G
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: ST5800250
Actual: Region: KC - Kansas City Regional Office
808 ft. Lat/Long (dms): Not reported
Spill Number: Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MO HIGHWAY & TRANSPORTATION DEPARTM (Continued) u003980808
Release Date: 04/27/1991
Release Type: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Date Cleanup Started: 04/27/1991
Date Cleanup Finished: 05/20/1991
Expedited: No
Expedited Date: Not reported
Expenditures From The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009No
Reopened Date: Not reported
Number Of Remediation Monitoring Wells: 0
Active: No
Date Of NFA Letter From DNR: Not reported
Date Record Meets Archive Criteria: Not reported
Remediation ID: R002338
Rank: Not reported
Emergeny Response Date: Not reported
Emergency Cleanup Start: Not reported
Referred To DGLS for Investigation: Not reported
Contractor Performing Clean Up: Not reported
RBCA NFA: No
Project Manager: L
Next Correspondence/Update With Fac:  Not reported
Date Added: 06/30/1995
Date Record Edited: 09/19/1996
Person Adding Or Editing Record: N$TAYLK
Facility Sent To State Archive: Yes
Date Remediation Unit Closed The File:  Not reported
Site Affectd By Funding Level From PSTIF:No
General Comments: Not reported
UST:
Facility ID: ST5800250
Region: KC
Easting: 363695.667
Northing: 4330186.38
Owner Of Geospatial Data: Hazardous Waste Program
Geospatial Data Collected By: CON_HILL,JUSTIN
Date GIS Data Collected: 02/06/2014
Lat/Long: 39.1103839/-94.577311
Lat/Long 